Subject: A report of the Committee constituted by the HARERA to analyse and

make recommendations on the issues raised in various complaints filed
by the allottees in the group housing and residential plotted colonies,
namely, Park Generation, Spacio & Terra (GH, Sector-37 D), Mansions
Park Prime [GH, Sector-66), Astaire Gardens (plotted, Sector-70 & T0A)
and Amstoria (plotted, Sector-102 & 102A) developed by BFTP Limited.

1, Background:

iL

The Authority had constituted a committee of the lfollowing members vide
order dated 06.07.2021/17.08,2021;

—_——

| Sr. No. Name ' IJﬂIghItlun in the Committee
| 1. | Manik Sonawane, 1AS [Retired) | Chairman
2 | RKSingh, CTP (Retired) Member
| 3. | Laxmi Kant Saini (CA) Member

The Committee has been mandated te do an In-depth analysis of the issues
involved in various complaints filed by the allottees of the colonles /projects,
cited In subject, before the Authority against BFTP limited, which are listed
below:

Super arei;

Cost excalation,

STP charpes,

Electrification Charges,

Taxes viz GST and VAT et

Advance Maintenance Charges,

Car parking Charges.

Holding Charges,

Ciub membership Charges,
Preferential Location Charges,
Development charges and Utility connection charges,
EDC/IDC Charges,

Fire Fighting/power back-up charges.

Shri Rakesh Kumar Agarwal, Senior General Manager, Finance and Accounts,
Shri Sunil Kumar Jha, Senlor Vice President [Architecture) on behalf of BPTP
and Shri Vineet Umesh Gupta and Shri Hardeep Singh, the nominees of the
allottees of Project Spacio and Park Generation respectively were nominated
bty assist the above said committee and attend the meeting called by the
committee from time to time vide order 06.07.2021.

Y P
¥ é\%’ﬁr M ‘IE“JT.-:?'”‘{d}' "

Fage 1 of 86

FEYCFRAMANTN

=




Later, on request of the Committee vide order dated 13.09.2021, the Hon'ble
Authority decided to include the nominees of the homebuyers of all the BPTP
projects viz Park Terra, Amstoria, Astaire Gardens, Mansions Park Prime to
enable the Committee to discuss and appreciate the issues raised by the
resident/complalnants of these lcensed colonies and submit a
comprehensive report. Accordingly, the following persons were nominated to
attend the meetings of the Committes for discussion and resolution of the
issues of thelr respective projects:

In compliance with the order of the Authority, the Committee held meetings
on 24.08.2021, 25.08.2021, 31.08.2021, 01.09.2021, 08.09.2021, 09.09.2021,
24.09.2021, 25.09.2021, 12.10.2021, and 13.10.2021. The issues discussed
and the recommendations by the Committee are as follows:

Broad parameters adopted for making recommendations:

L

iL

Several allottees have filed complaints before the Hon'ble Authority in the
projects Park Generation, Spacio, Terra, Mansions Park Prime, Astaire
gardens, and Amstoria, But, only the relevant contentions of the nominees,
given inwriting as well as raised orally during the course of meeting and reply
o that filed by the respondent. contentions raised in their respective
complaints and replies to that filed by the respondent and the flat buyer's
agreements [BBA) executed with the respondent have been consulted for
preparing this report

The scope of FEAs executed by the allottees of Park Generatlon, Spacio, Terra,
Astiire gardens, and Amstoria has been followed without dwelling on its
merits/demerits. The emphasis has been laid on to ascertain as to whether or
not the issue raised /relief sought by the complainants fall within the ambit of
the respective FEAs.

Discussion and Recommendations of the Committee on the Issues:

Group Housing Projects: Spacio, Park Generation & Terra [sector-370)

.. Overview of the project: The respondent company has
been granted licence bearing no. 83 of 2008 [23.814
acres] and additional licence no. bearing no. 94 of
2011(19.744 acres) lor developing a group housing
eolony in sector-370 over an area admeasuring 43.558
acres. The total permissible FAR of the project Is
304876.022 sqg. m. allowed on site area measuring
43.0495 acres, but the sanctioned FAR is 299792,950 sq.
m as per the revised building plans approved on
30052012,

i, The respondent has executed four sub-projects on the
land namely Park Serene [Towers T1 to T7 & EWS), Park

M 7

Lon v
\r" J;U/ -.I"lxl'l”. ™ Yy .'II
Page 2 of §6



Spacio [Towers TB to T13 & EWS), Park Generation
(Towers T14 o T19 & EWS) and Park Terra [Towers
T20 to T25 & EWS). The total FAR consumed till date s
around 250061.107 sq. m. and the remaining FAR Area
is 49731.843 sq. m.

lil. Theproject Park Serene’ stands fully developed availing
FAR to the extent of 60144.014 sq. m. The Occupation
Certificates of all the towers and EWS flats have been
granted by the competent authority in this project on
10.07.2017 and 07.08.2017. The possession of the flats
has already been delivered to the allottees of the project.
The rezpondent company has alse obtalned occupation
certificates from the competent authority for projects
Park Spacio [FAR Area 7480939 sq. m,) issued vide
letter dated 30.07.2020 and 15.01.2021 and for Park
Generation (FAR Area S4617.88 3q. m.) issuved vide
letter dated 09102018 and 20.09.2019. The
respondent company has offered possession of the flats
to the respective allottess in these projects. The copies
of the 0Cs are enclosed as Annexure-1,

lv. As regards the project "Park Terra’, the respondent
company had applied for the grant of Occupation
Certificate on 18.01.2021and the competent authority
has considered the request in-principle for towers no,
T20, 21, 24 & 25, as conveyed vide memo no. ZP-437-
Vol.-111/2021/31083 dated 09/12/72021.

v. The meeting of the Committee with the nominees of
allottees of the projects Park Spacio. and Park
Generation and the representatives of the respondent
company was held on 24.08.2021.

vi. ltwould be appropriate to clarify here that a number of
complaints have been filed before the Hon'ble Authority
by the allottees of project Park Spacio and Park
Generation, However, the Committee has referred the
documents/papers available in the record of the Hon'ble
Authority in the lead complaint no, 373 of 2019 titled as
Hardeep Singh and Another Ve, BFTP Ltd. and complaint
no. 1228 of 2021 titled as Vineet Umesh Gupta and
Another Vs. BPTP Lid., statement given by them during
the course of discussion, and the Information/papers
made available by the respondent company during the
course of meeting/investigation.  Hence,  the
recommendations made by the Committee would be
applicable on the complaints, involving similar tssues,

N ey ™
Q/‘/ INTLAN 4 e H,.-"I
Fﬂliﬂ"-:




filed against the respondent company in the above-
mentioned projects

vil. The issues discussed and recommendations made by the
committee are as follows:

Super area:

Complainants:

k. That the respondent has incréased the super area of the unit from
1800 sq. [t. to 1865 sq. ft. at the time of offer of possession In Spacio
project, whereas the covered area of the unit remains the same. In
case of Park Generation, the area of the unit has been increased
from 1470 sq. It to 1521 sq. ft. As per the statement of accounts-
cum-invoice attached with the letters of possession dated
27.01.2021 (Spacio] and dated 26.10.2019 [Park Generation),
which are enclosed as Annexure-2 & 3 respectively.

i, That increase in the super areas is one of the major factors that has
resulted in appreciable increase in the total cost of the units in the
projects.

iii. That the respondent claims that the areas of the units have
incressed due (o Increase in the common areas at site during the
course of construction, whereas no such increase in common areas
has happened on the ground.

iv. That the respondent has increased the super areas of the units to
extract extra money from the allottees.

In view of the above facts, the complainants submitted that the
respondent may be directed to withdraw the demand raised on
account of increase in the super area.

Respondent:

L That the basic sale price and the charges mentioned in clause 2.1
of the FBAs ([Annexures-4 & 5) are applicable on the super area in
terms of the said clause The term super area has been defined in
the sald agreements in its definitlon part at clavse 1.35 in the
agreement of Park Generation and clause 1.32 in Park Spacio,
which is reproduced below:

Nuper Area” shall be the sum of Covered Area of the Flat and ity non-

extlugive pro-rata share of Common Areas in the Colony ncluding afl

elevation features/projeciions,

“The Flat if provided with usable open terroce(s] ond bolcony [ies], the area

af such open terrace(s) and balcany (ies) shall also be inclided (n the.!'.:.uper
J'

N iy



Areo of the Flat, however the Purcheser(s) shall not be entitled to cover

such terroce(s) and balcony fies) and shall use the same o5 apen terracels)
and baicony {ies] only and in na other manner whatsoever,”

.  The terms covered area and common areas used in the Super area
have also been defined in the FBAs at clause 1.13 in the definition
part , which are reproduced below:

*Covered Area” thall mean the area enclosed by the periphery walls
including area under walls columes and half the erea of walls common
with other premizes, which form integral port of the FAR ncluding
balcony(ies), i any, internci shafts

*Cammaon Areas” thall mean all such features/ areas in the Cefony, that the
Purchaser(s) shall use by shoring with other occupants of the Colony
including corridors passages, open spoces, atriem, comumon tollets, lfts, It
fobby, security, fire control room{s), electrical shafts, DG shafts,
pressurization shafts, plumbing and fire shafts, steircases, mumties, lift
mechine rooms, water tanks, gate house, structure In addition, entire area
in the basement Including but aot Imiled to electric substobon,
trangformears, O.G set rooms, underground waler, other starage tonks
pump rooms other than specific parking spocefaorea allotted to the
Purchaser(z), ores for making provisions for rain wober harvesting with
respect to the Colony, wrea for meking provision for the sewage treatrnent
plant with respect to the Colony, mointenence and services rooms, fon
rooms and circulation oreas ebe and any other arec (n the Colony /
birllding to be utilized for the purposes of comnmon focilities and amenities,
except a5 specificolly excluded as per the terms of the Agreement, shall by
counbed towards Camman Areas

iii. That the respondent is entitled to increase the super area in terms
of  the clause 2.4 of the agreements, executed with the
complainants /allottees of Park Generation and Spacio, which
clearly mentions that:

“The Super aren of the Flat shall be finolly determined after completion af
the construction of the colony end after accounting for changes, if any, an
the date of handing over the physicel pagression. The final and confirmed
super oren will be incorparated in the Conveyance Dewd,”

iv.  That total super area of the project Spacio at the time of launch was
B8405.80 sq. m. or 951600 sq. ft., which increased to 93311 sq. m. or
1004398 sq. It after completion of the project The Increase in the
super area has taken place due to increase in the specific area (Unit
+ Balcony Area) of the apartment and small increase and in the non-
exclusive common areas during the course of construction. The

/I'_‘ [ 1#4 [Lrln’lll.'; s ﬂ,;} 11‘7":[ F.ﬂlll_..-"
A |




specific area of all the apartments was 7,65,534 sq. ft. at the time
launch of the project that Increased to 7,72,619 sq. it afer the
completion, registering an Increase of 7,084 sq. It. Similarly, the area
under non-exclusive common areas has increased from 1,86,066 g,
ft. to 231779 sq. I [45713.29 3q. i) in project Spacio.
Consequently, saleable area/specific area factor, which wis 1.2431
[9.51,600/7,65534), Increased to 130 (10,04398/7,72.619),
showing an |ncrease of approximately 4.58%. The actual non-
exclusive common area was distributed on all the apartments on
pro-rata basis by multiplying the specific area of the apartment with
the above-mentioned factor to has been work out its super areas. For
example, the specific area {unit+ balcony area) of the apartment of
sh. Vineet Umesh Gupta s 1434.73 sq. ft. (1302.87+131.86) and its
super area works out to 1B65 sq R [1434.73x1.30) by the
respondent.

v. In case of Park Generation, the total super area of all the
apartments was 705,000 sq. it at the time of launch of the project,
which increased to 744,060 sq. it after completion of the project.
The increase in the super area has happened due to an increase in the
specific ares (unit+ balcony area) of the apartments and as well asan
increase in the non-exclusive common areas. The total specilic area
under the apartments was 567,242 sq. i when the project was
launched, which increased to 580,001 sq, ft. after completion of the
project, showing an increase of 12,759 sq. ft. . Similarly, the total area
under non-exclusive common area increased from 1,37,759 59, it to
1.64,059 sq. ft. registering an increase of 26,300 sq. fi. Resultantly,
the saleable area/specific area factor incréased from 1.2429
(7.05,000/5,67,242]) to 1.2829 (744,060/580,001), showing an
increase of 4%, The actual non-exclusive common area was
distributed on all the apartments on pro-rata basis by multiplying the
specific area of the apartment with the above-mentioned factor to
work out Its super area. For example, the actual specific area (units

r PR Sy
\-" \Jbl‘> 11_1*.1‘-;’1, i e A |"r

Page & of B§



i

Wil

balcony area) of the apartment of Sh. Harpreet Singh was 1,186.06
ag. f[1.027.96+158.10) and its super area has been works out (o
1521 =q. it. [1.186.06x1.2829] by the respondents.

Kote; The derm spevific area used in the coloulation by respomdent 1w the same o the
coverind aren defined in the agreemeni,

The calculation detalls of the super area, specific area and common
areas are enclosed at Annexvre-6 (Park Generation) and
Annexure-7 (Park Spacio). The revised approved building plans
showing thereon the additional components of the commaon areas
are also enclosed with the aforementioneéd Annexures

In view of the above facts the respondent submitted that the increase
in the super area is within the ambit of the agreements executed with
the complainants is tenable and justified and same may be allowed.

Recommendations:

. The detalis of the specific area (unit+balcony) and non-
exclusive common areas, provided by the respondent
company, have been examined by the Committes. The
components of the non-exclusive common areas comprise
ground floor core area, , stilt area, ENT Lobby, typical core area
{excluding ground floor], toilet shafts area, chajja projections,
lift machine room, overhead tank, entrance canopy, feature
wall elevation, STP share, underground tank, gate canopy, HSD,
fan room, guard room/meter room feature wall and
DG felectric sub-station , cooling towers, transformer room,
pool balancing tank and non-parking & non driveway areas.

ii. It has been observed that area under the common area
components has increased from 186,066 to 231,779 5q. it
(45,713 sq. fit) due to addition of extra components namely,
chajja, feature wall elevation, underground tank, 5TP share,
increase in the area of DG/electric sub-station, cooling towers
J fan room and pool balancing tank in project Spapcio after
completion of the project.

iii. In case of Park Generation, the area under common area
components increased from 1,37,759 sq. It to 1,64,059 sq. ft.
(26,300 sg. ft] due to additional components namely
DG/electric sub-station and increase in the non-parking/non-

)Lr ' [ B ":1'| st
pVI o
Page 7 of 86




drive areas |n the basement/stilt inserted after completion of
the project.

iv. As the complainants had expressed apprehension during
discussion about the existence of additional common areas
added to the super areis of the units, so it was decided to
conduct a joint inspection for verification of the same at site.
Accordingly, a joint inspection was done by the members of the
Committee on 07.09.2021. Its report was reviewed on
08.09.2021. The following aspects emerged:

v. The respondent has added the following components at site,
which have been designated as additional common areas that
resulted in an increase in the super areas of the units:

a) Park Generation:
I} DG/ Electric Sub-Substation: 3304.00 5. it
in,] Non parking and non-driveway areas: _
a.} Basement: 14651 sq. fi. _T
) Srike B345 sq. fr !
| Total 26300 sq. ft.
b) Spaca:
i.] Feature Wall Elevation G665,04 5q fiL
il.}) Fan Rooms and Cooling Towers: 2224 B55q. It
ki.] Increase in the area of DG/ Blectric Sub- | 717158 sg. .
Substation:
iv.) Pool Balancing Tank: 664.26 5. It
I v.) Underground Water Tank: J_fl 1980.33 sq. ft.
vi]) Chajja | 13818 3q. it.
vii] STP share | 316921 3q. .
Total | 45713.29 sq, .

vi, The respondent has provided a Club with a swimming pool for
the entire project for common use of the allottees of projects
Spacio, Park Generation and Terra. The club and swimming are
being constructed in the project area of Park Generation. The
poal balancing tank s designed to keep the level of water
constant in the swimming pool. The club does not form part of
the common areas to be transferred to the RWA. Rather, it is to

\"’ w e ,.5,4;);
:!‘i:.'.'wk ~ I.l

Page 8 of 86



be run by the respondent company or third party. Hence,
inclusion of the area under pool balancing tank in the common
areas is not justified.

vil. The respondent company has included even the feature wall
elevation on terrace in the commaon areas, It is an architectural
feature provided by the respondent company to improve
aesthetics of the towers. Besides, this component does not find
any mention in definition of the common areas given in the
agreements. Hence, its inclusion in the common areas Is not
justified at all.

The above site réport was discussed in the meeting of the
Committee held on 08.09.2021 and after detalled deliberation,
The Committee makes the following recommendations:

a. [I). The inclusion of area under pool balancing tank
as common area is not justified. Hence, the area under
pool balancing tank, measuring 432.48 sq. ft. (Fark
Generation) and 684.28 3q. R, (Spacio), may be
excluded from the category of common areas,

[ii). The area under feature wall elevation measuring
12054 sq. fi. [Park Generation) and &665.04 sq. f
[Park Spacio) may be excluded from the common
argas being an architecrural feature,

[if) Consequent upon exclusion of the above
mentioned components from the list of the common
areas, the additional common areas will decrease
from 45713.29 sq. ft. to 38363.97 sq.0t (Park Spacio)
and from 26300 sq. ft. w0 1381348 sq. ft (Park
Generation), Accordingly, saleable area/specific area
factor (997049.14/772618.28) will reduce from 1.30
to 1.2905 [Park Spacio) and from 1.2829 to 1.2613.
(731573/580001.38, Park Generation] In the instant
cases, the super area of the apartment measuring
1865 sgq. f. will reduce to 185150 sg. fu
[1434.73x1.2905) in park spacio and the super area
of the apartment measuring 1521 sq. f. will reduce
to 149670 sg. M. [1186.06x1.2613) in park
Generation. Accordingly, the respondent company be
directed to pass on this benefits to the remaining
complainants/aliottees.

vill. The area under the remaining components of the common
area mentioned in the Annexure-6 (Park Generation) and
Annexure- 7 (Park Spacio] may be allowed to be included in

Page 8 of B6

; b Al
}‘/" .-t_ll,,rﬂlll-iq_l I__?'__;-.ﬁ_:.ﬁ‘-l;,l"“"

/

/




the super areas in terms of the enabling clause 2.4 of the
agreements,

B Cost Escalation:

One of the key issues is charging escalation costs on account of inflation
in the cost of construction material and other items. On analysis of
agreements of various projects, we found that in some projects the basic
cost of construction was identified and specified in the bullder-buyer
agreements, and in a few projects, the basic cost of construction was not
specified in the builder buyer agreements.

S0 we segregated the projects Into two categories as follows:

L

The cost of Construction and the escalation formula specified in the
agreement itsell

The cost of Construction and the escalation formula did not
provide in the agreement

Working of cost of escalation is as under :

A project where the cost of construction and the escalation
formuia specified in the agreement itself:

A. Name of the project: Park Generation, Sector 37 D,
Gurugram- The lead case complaint No. 373 of 2019 Hardeep
Singh & ANR. Versus BPTP Ltd was verified as under:

Relevant clause as per agreement/booking form regarding
cost escalation:

In terms of the Clause mentioned in the booking form - “Clause
no40" & in terms of the agreement "Clawse no 4.3 or 12,127 duly
accepted and signed between the customer and the company, the
cost escalation is to be borne by the customer. The aforesaid
clauses are reproduced below lor ready reference:

Booking form (Clause No: 35)

"That the basic sale value is escalation free but it is subject to
revision/withdrawal, without notice at the sole discretion of the
company, If there is any steep rise/increase in the prices in the raw
materials like steel, cement, etc. or any other cost or any other

charges, etc.”
_ .lﬂI r:r "] ._II

# = mt
i B b .| Y
\} NV '

Page 10 of 86



Bullder Buyer Agreement [Clause No: 12.12)

"The Purchaser(s) understands and agrees that the sale
consideration of the "Unit” comprises of the cost of construction
rates applicable on the date of booking, amongst other
components. The Purchaser(s} further recognizes that due to
variation in the cost of construction Le. cost of materials, labor, and
project management cost, the actual cost of the “Unit” may
experience escalation; and may thus vary. The final cost of
construction shall be calculated at the stage of completion of the
praject, should the variance be equal to or less than 5%, of the cost
of construction, ascertained at the time of booking. the same shall
be absorbad entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. However,
should the cost of construction, upon completion of the project,
vary mare than 5%, then the difference in the cost shall be charged
or refunded to the Purchaser{s), as the case may be, as per the
actual calculation made by the Seller/Conforming Party. The
variance in the cost of construction shall be calculated on the basis

of the following formula;”
B, 2060 per ag0L CLi+Cl3+0i3
Feberof Sesrs 153 Y Preaent Lost of Donmretian

R

= Present Cost of Construction

Rs. 2060/~ per sq. feet= cost of construction as on date of booking as
determined by the Seller/Confirming Party

CLSL= Cost Index of CPWD on August 2011, of the unit

CL1#= Cost index of CPWD an [Date after one year) of the unit
CL2= Cost index of CPWD on [Date after twi years) of the unit
CL3= Cost Index of CPWD on an offer of Possession of unit

On a plain reading of the above clause, the following key issues
emerge to examine by the commities:

1.  Ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
booking/at the time of the agreement, as the case may be;

2.  Absorption of 5 % inflation by the developer;
3. Measurement of cost inflation based on CPWD or any other

Index;
.@d vpe~

Page 11 of B6

Fa by
-.II."I I_ll| r.l-' TI:-[_. 1.-".\"-llln'




A

Inflation benefits to be provided for the period up to date of
the actual date of the offer of possession or up to date of
committed date of the offer of possession:

50 we evaluated each issue as follows:

1.

The First Issue is to decide the estimated cost of
construction at the time of booking/at the time of
agreement:

It was observed that in the lead case, the estimated cost of
construction was specifically mentioned (n the agreement as
to the present cost of construction. However, it may possible
that In a few of the cases, the cost of congtruction was not
specified in the agreement. In case, where the estimated cost
of construction is specified in the agreement itsell then the
cost 5 to consider the cost as per the agreement executed
between the developer and buyer. So in the present case, the
present cost of construction was Rs. 2060/ per sg. feet
Further, In the case where the cost of construction was not
specified in the agreement then the calculation should be
done according to the principle set for the real estate project
where cost was not specified in the agreement like "Park

Spacio”.
The second issue is to absorption of 5 % inflation cost:

The relevant classe no 12,12 of the sald agreement is that the
basic sale price is escalation-free except in the sltuation
where the cost of construction shall be equal to or less than
5%, of the cost of construction ascertained at the time of
booking, the same shall be absorbed entirely by the
Seller/Confirming Party. However, should the cost of
construction upon completien of the project, vary more than
5%, then the difference in the cost shall be charged or
refunded to the Purchaser(s), as the case may be, as per
actual caleulation made by the Seller/Confirming Party.

Accordingly, no escalation charges can be levied in case the
variance Is equal to or less than 5%, of the cost of
construction, ascertained at the time of booking, the same
shall be absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. It
also means that escalation up to 5 % was already accounted
for in the basic price charged from the buyers. In the above

F ||
i ks, [
I' i -I i Iﬂ II lll-

|1|,|T]|' 3

Page 12 of &6



4

context, 5% cost inflation is to be born by the promoter and
the rest may be ascribed to purchasers.

The third issue is identification and measurement of the
cost inflation Index:

In the agreement for calculating the variance in the cost of
construction at the time of booking and at the time of
completion of the project a formula has been mentioned
which will be the basis for calculating the cost of escalation,
The formula specified cost index of CPWD and the cost index
af CPWD which is declared on & six-monthly basis is
appropriate and there cannot be any dispute about it. Even in
cases, where no such formula has been prescribed the CPWD
index for calculating the variation in the cost of construction
will be a good guide.

The fourth issue is related to the Inflation benefit period
up to date of the actual date of the offer of possession or
up to date of committed date of the offer of possession.

The possession clause 3.1 of the agreement is as under:

3.1 Subject of Force Majevre, os defined in clouse 10 and further
subject to the purchaser having complied with il its abligations
pnder the termy ond conditions of this Agreement and the
Purchaser(s) not being in defeult urder any part of this Agreement
fcluding but not limited to the dmely pomment of sach and every
instalment of the totel sole consideration including DE Stamp duly
and other charges and also subject fo the Purchaser(s] having
complied with oll formualities or documentation as prescribed by the
Seller/Conforming Porry, the Seller/Conforming Party proposes to
Fand over the physical possession of che said init to the Purchaser{s)
within @ period of 36 months from the dete of execution of Flot
Buyers Agreement [ "Commitment Period ). The Purchaser(s) further
agrees and understands thot the Seller/Conforming Party shall
additionelly be entitled bo o period of 180 days (“Grace pertod™) after
the expiry of the safd Commitment Pertod to atfow for finishing work

and filling and pursuing the Oceupancy Certificote sic. from DTCP
pnder the Act in respect of the project “Park Generations”

It was agreed that the possession of the apartment will be
given within 36 months from the date of execution of the Flat
Buyers Agreement ("Commitment Period™). A further grace
period of 180 days was agreed to apply to obtaln an
occupation certificate. As the bullder falled to apply the OC
within 1B0 days after the expiry of the commitment |:||:|.I*i'|:ll:|1
i/

£
T

ﬁﬂ%TW-
Qr Page 13 of 85




accordingly, is not entitled to the benefit of the grace period.
So as per the above clause, the possession of the apartment
should have been delivered within 36 months from the date
of execution of the contract.

The company offered maximum possession in the year 2019
and with a delay of almaost 3 years.

The guestion that arises before the committee is whether the
cost escalation should be allowed up to the deemed date of
possession Le, 36 months from the date of execution of a
contract i.e. 17.01.2016, or up to the actual date of the offer
of possession Le, 2019. As most of the complainants paid a
major part of the sale consideration and there was no default
on the part of the complainant in making payment to the
promater. The project has been delayed by over 3 years for
no fault on the part of the complainant,

It iz, therefore, fair and just that the cost escalation, should be
calculated only from the date of executing/date specified in
the flat buyer agreement Le. Aug 2011 up to the deemed date

of dellvery of possession e 17.01.2016, or up to the grace
period i.e. 17.07.2016. No escalation in cost can be allowed
after 17.01.2016 because no justifiable reason has been cited
or explanation offered by the respondents for such
inordinate delay in offering the possession o the
compaknant.

S0, on a combined analysis of all these points, the cost of
inflation is to be allowed to the company as per the following

calculation,

Sr. No. Particular Amount
(Rs. In 5q.
Feet)
A, Cost of Construction as of Aug 2011 [As per | 2060
; Agreement)
B | Percentage Cost of escalation to be absorbed | 5%
by the developer
C Cost of Escalation to be observed by the | 103
developer {In Rs) (A"B )
b Average CL at the deemed date of possession | 16527
as per formula specified in Agresment

| = "'l'IfJI:-'I'" " |
Q A AR & % i r
hl,./ T I|



(161+170+176.80,3)

E. | BASE CLSA at the time of booking/agreement | 149
as on August 2011 as given in the builder
buyer agreement
F. The difference in the average CL at the time of 2027

possession and base CLSA (E-D)

G % Increase in the cost up ta the deemed date | 13.60%
of passession [F/E]

— B T

percentage (H] {H * E)

I, Met increase in the cost in % a60% |
] Cast Escalation demanded by Developer in per | 358.73

5cj, fewt
K Escalation Allowed Per sq. feet (A®1) 177.20

A project where the cost of construction and the escalation
formula did not specify in the agreement itsell:

A. Name of the project: Park Spacio in Sector 37 D Gurugram:
The lead case complaint No, 1228 of 2020 Vineet Umesh Gupta
& Mrs. Rakesh Vineet Gupta Versus BPTP Litd was verified as
under:

Relevant Clause as per Agreement:

In terms of the Clause mentioned in the booking form - "Clause ne.
35" & in terms of the agreement "Clause no 12.11" duly accepted
and signed between the customer and the company, the cost
escalation |s to be borne by the customer. The aforesaid clauses are
reproduced below for ready reference:

Booking form (Clause No: 35)

“That the basic sale value is escalation free but it is subject to
revision/withdrawal, without notice at the sole discretion of the
company, if there is any steep rise /Increase in the prices in the aw
matertals like steel, cement, etc. or any other cost or any other
charges, etc.”

Builder Buyer Agreement [Clause No: 12.11])
i

:L—- [ . 40 .J"'Iﬁb“":}

Page 15 of 86




“that the purchaser(s) understands and agrees that the hasic sale
price |5 escalation free except a situation where the cost of steel,
cement. and other construction materiais increase beyond 10%. It
is further agreed and understood that the steel price of Rs.27500
Is- per ton and prices of other construction materfals have been
taken as per index price as of 1.9.2009. The company is fully
authorized to revise the cost of construction materials, hased an
market conditions, The reasons, if any, shall be intimated to the
purchaser{s) at the time of possessions. The purchaser(s) agrees
and undertakes to unconditionally accept the price revision and
pay the escalated amount without any objection or challenge
whatsoever.”

On & plain reading of the above clause, the following key issues
emerge to examine by the committee:

1.  Ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
booking,/at the time of the agreement. as the case may be;

2. Absorption of inflation due to increase beyond 10% in the
cost of steel, cement, and other construction matérials by the
developer;

4. Measurement of cost inflation based on Cost of steel (as base
rate provided in the agreement itself)/ CPWD Index/
Construction Industries Development Corporation [CIDC)
Index/Income tax Index or some other method;

4. Inflation benefits to be provided lor the period up to date of
the actual date of the offer of possession or up to date of
committed date of the offer of possession;

1. The First Issue is to decide the estimated cost of
construction at the time of booking/at the time of

agreement:

It was observed that in a few cases, the estimated cost of
construction was specifically mentioned in the agreement,
however, in most of the cases, the cost was not specified in
the agreement. In case, where the estimated cost of
construction is specified then the cost is to consider the cost
as per the agreement executed between the developer and
buyer,

In the agreement, the developer did not specify the estimated
cost of construction at the time of booking or at the time of
}/ exerution of the contract. The relevant portion.of the
i i T'" -ll
(R oV |

Page 16 of &8 |'I



agreement says “The company is fully authorized to revise
the cost of construction materials, based on market
conditions. The reasons, If any, shall be intimated to the

purchaser(s) at the time of possessions.”

As per Annexure- 'E'- Note on Cost of escalation charge of the
possession letter dated 27.01.2021 the developer provided
one calculation as per annexure 'F of the letter.

In the said letter of possession, the developer identified that
the total estimated cost of construction for the project was
194.32 crore and the total area of construction for the project
was 10.95 lacs sq. feet

S0, a simple calculation of the cost of construction per 5q. feet
was as follows:

(194.32Cr/10.95 lacs sq. feet] = 1774.62 5g. feet

The above figure of project cost and total construction area
of the project have been taken from the annexures attached
with the offer of possession at Annexures-2 & 3

The second issue is to absorption of 10% inflation cost:

The relevant clause no 12.11 of the sald agreement is that the
basic sale price is escalation-free except in the situation
where the cost of steel, cement, and other construction
materials incréases beyond 10%. Accordingly, no escalation
charges can be levied in case the increase in the cost of these
materials is less than 109 It also means that escalation up to
10 % of the construction materials was already accounted for
in the basic price charged from the buyers In the above
context, 10% increasing cost of construction materials is to
be absorbed by the developer.

The third issue is identification and measurement of cost
inflation based on Cost of steel (as base rate provided in
the agreement itsell)/ CPWD Index/ Construction
Industries Development Corporation (CIDC)
Index/Income tax Index:

Though the base rate of steel as of 01.09,2009 was provided
in agreement the prices of steel, cement, and other
construction materials Auctuate widely. It will be a very
difficult accounting exercise to work out the actual escalation

| .T-'ni n.-". |IIII
VIR N A
Page 17 of 86



In the costs of these materials during the aforesaid period up
to the deemed date of offering possession. Necessarily,
therefore, some standard index will have to be followed, The
dispute is whether CPWD or CIDC table/Income Tax Table
should be adopted. CPWD is a public works department of the
Central Government. It |8 presumed that they factor in all
facts and circumstances while revising the cost index of
various materials. Similarly, while deciding the cost inflation
index the income tax department considers the overall
inflation basis and not the construction industry-specific
cost. therefore, the CPWD index table should be followed to
calculate the escalation in cost of construction between the
period of flat buyer agreement and the deemed date of
passession,

The CPWD which is declared on a six-monthly basiz s
appropriate and there cannot be any dispute about it. Even n
cases, where no such formula has been prescribed the CPWD
index for calculating the variation in the cost of construction
will be a pood guide,

The fourth issue is related to the Inflation benefit period
up to date of the actual date of the offer of possession or
up to date of committed date of the offer of possession.

The possession clause 3.1 of the agreement is as under:

Subfect te clowse 10 herein or any other circimstonces not
anticipated and  beyond the recsonable contred of the
Seller/Confirming Parly and any restroints/restrictions from any
caurtl authorities and subject to the Purchaser(s) hawving complied
with all the terms and conditions of this dgresment and not being in
defewit under any of the provisions of this Agreement and hoving
comptivd with cll provisions, formalities, decumentation, ele as
prescribed by the Seffer/Confirming Party, whether under this
Agreement or otherwize, from time to time, the Seller/Confirming
Party proposes to hand owver the possession of the Flat to the
Purchaser(s] within a period of 36 months from the dote of
booking/registration of the Flat The Purchoser(s] agrees and
understands that the Seller,/Confirming Party shail be entitled to
grace pertod of 180 [One Hundred and Eighty) days, after the expiry
aff 36 months, for applying and obtaining the occupation certificate
in respect of the Colony from the Authority. The Seller/Confirming
Party sholl give Notice of Possessian fn writing to the Purchaser with
regard ta the handiing over of possession, whereafter, within 30
days, the Purchaser{s) thell cleor all his owstanding dues and

|Il|\{"|n,-ﬁ}n B ﬁ‘ﬂ;'-;u'l

Pagn 18 of 84



complete documenfrry formalities and fake phyical potetiion af
the Flat In case, the Purchaser(s) roises omy lssue with respect toany
dermand, the some woold pot entitle to the Purchaser(s) for an
extension af the time for taking over possession of the Flat

It was agreed that the possession of the apartment will be
given within 36 months, A further grace period of 180 days
was agreed to apply to obtain an occupation certificate. As
the builder failed to apply the OC within 180 days after the
expiry of the commitment period, accordingly, is not entitled
to the benefit of the grace period, 50 as per the above clause,
the possession of the apartment should have been delivered
within 36 months from the date of execution of the contract.

The company offered maximum possession in the year 2017
and with a delay of almost 4 years.

The question that arises before the committee s whether the
cost escalation should be allowed up to the deemed date of
possession Le. 35 months from the date of execution of a

contract or up to the actual date of the offer of possession i.e.
2017. As most of the complainants paid a major part of the
sale consideration and there was no default on the part af the
complainant in making payment to the promoter. The project
has been delayed by over 3 years for no fault on the part of
the complainant, It s, therefore, falr and just that the cost
escalation, should be calculated only from the date of
executing the flat buyer agreement e 07.09.2011 up to the

deemed date of delivery of possession after the 2011 grace
period e 06.09.2014 No escalation in cost can be allowed
after 06.09.2014 because no justifiable reason has been cited
or explanation offered by the respondents for such
inordinate delay in offering the possession o the
complainant

So, on a combined analysis of all these points, the cost of
inflation is to be allowed to the company as per the
following calculation,

Cost of Escalation as calculated by the company: The company consider
the estimated cost of construction as certified by the chartered accountant and

thereafter apply various indexation and consider the same as follows:

The company calculated the cost of construction and cost of escalation as
exhibited in below table

th‘ L n:“;iﬂ.‘! ﬂ*ﬂﬁy

Iq.:lfll‘ll' 1|I‘.ll'..i

Page 19 of B4




Bescripbion FY[ie-11) FiiE-12] FYi1d-13]) FYi13-14) TOTAL

Cosrstroction 10,26, 30,348 | 37.35.21.400 | 2189599983 | 100623330 | 795053080
Eapundiinre

=l ]

{Ad T Balanie
sheets ug o

L RE R B

(A

Eiemasning CHOTI02% | ELORI0HE | L15SS550716
e o a i ]

expenidiure =
be incurred (]

Tatal 103638948 | ITASSL 400 | &7.52.20.277 | 7R0953771 | 1.%46.64,.00, P94
Construction

budges (A=)

Canstructinn TE7RTAL | 2800193550 | 50.94,15208 | 59.IL15.329 | LASIG02Z84T
materiali is
jper marms of
CMWD T5% of
{A+8)

GL5L Y E | FES 1i3 11X

CPWD Indey an
o O] O 2009

CL1 [Aps) 136 i4a 16l 1702
CLE (it 13% 151 10 13

AvgCLufFY | 1375 150 165.5 17002
{ICL1=CLIY2))

Toual escalarion | Z160% J2.74%: L s LT
L]

Excalatinn 1LA6S000E | BIT 44 70) | PLAATR0T | PRSIATR0E | 44447550
amount am OHE

Coat Escalinan 501
[Psft.}

On perusal of the document /calculation table submitted by the promaoter, it
was observed that the promoter cited some fgures and the basis of these
figures was not provided in offer of possession. To have more clarity and 1o
enahle the committee to take a holistic view of the matter, the promoter was
directed to give detalls of the above calculation.

A specific inquiry was made regarding the identification cost incurred and
cost to be incurred in the above-said table. In response to this, the promoter
had clanfied that:

A, CONSTRUCTION EXPENDITURE (COC) [A] was the actual sudited cost
incurred by the company on sald project. The Promoter further

I -\.-\-

= i P 5
[\ i = Fae 1 i | i
VIS ahitd ._I,";l

Page 20 of 86



submitted that these costs are identified according to the percentage of
completion method [POCM).

B. The remaining construction expenditure to be incurred [B) is the cost to
be incurred by the promoter for balance work.

C.  To calculate the cost escalation the company has used the indexes
published by CPWD. In terms of the agreement, we have calculated
escatation only on the cost of steel, cement, and other construction
materials, The proportion for the steel, cement, and other construction
materials vs the labor cost has been detailed as per the CPWD Index,
from CPWD works manual, section 33.

D. In terms of the Agreement signed between the company and the
customer, the CPWD base index of 2009 has been applied for calculating
the cost escalation on the total budgeted cost of the project till March
2014.

E  The total enhanced cost of construction has been apportioned to the
total super area of the project.

F. It was clarified that the figures in Row 1 was ectual expenditures and
Row no. 2 are as per the planned estimated expenditure to be made from
the year F.Y, 10-11 to F.Y. 13-14 and accordingly total estimated project
cost as of F.Y. 10-11 was 194.64 Crore. The CA certificate is enclosed at
Annexure-8

On analysis of the above submission, the following points were emerging:

1. For calculation of the estimated cost of construction, the company
considered the actual cost for the year 2010-11 to 2013-14, and
thereafter CPWD Index was applied

2.  10% inflation to be absorbed by the company is not absorbed

3. The company considered an actual expenditure for the year 2010 to
2014 that already included the escaloted value of construction materials.
S0, to ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
booking, execution we need to do back-calculation/ re-work the actual
cost to the estimated cost.

4. [Indexation benefit is provided for 36 months iLe, committed date of
delivery of 36 months,

Based on the above parameters we did a recalculation as exhibited In the
brlow table:

Hewnrk Caloulation hy the commitber (CFWD Index]

"." Dscription Fr{10-11) FY[11:12) FY{12:13) FY[13-14) TOTAL |
P,

[ F VT,
Ty ;’J
Page Z1ofB6 |




CONSTRLCTHON
EXFENDITURE
(COE) Ay per
Bulance gheets
v ta FY[13-
14))

L0230, 340

ITAEIEANG

21 A5.99.903

1000623330

iS85 1,060

e e

Perceniage
escalaison

drring the year
Franmi

G102 009

{ excalathor

al

shyorbed in the
expealitsfe
incurred 4 pev
halimee slest)

L1.5H%
(A= 1HEAZAT)

JL TR
(R
BH152545)

46
i Rs.
HIET1I94)

50 468N
I3746279)

(R
T13660405)

Eack-ralislabed
i ascertaan the
estirsated cost
(4]

B4350.068

14,95,28,6849

E,68,77 051

G1 g

Remaliing
COngLruczion
expenditure to
ke incurred (1)

#6020 F94

B9.43,30,042

LYR0S.50.730

Tonal
Corgtruction
boadget [ A +H)

RAES0M]

R4, 30855

LT 48 5e0

TETLOTASS

LPLETASIST

Comslmatioom
materials an pev
oo of CTPT
8% of [A+ii]

63LA2 545

21,10,79.141

457311737

SETROSAZ0

L2095.59 0404

CLSL

CFWITF Endex as
an 01.09.200%

114

i3

i3

LLAL

CPWI Iedlen i
after absorption
of 10%
inflabios

43

1245

1243

1243

CL1 {Ape)

136

(L4

161

170

CLE (O]

139

iTo

Avg CL of FY
{ECL1=CL2)/ 24}

1375

16i5.5

170

Tonml escalitinn
a

10T

FLELL ]

T 15%

36T

Excalatinn
amauil an G0G

R RE

43647 268

151578790

2B FE550

A0.07.34. 754

Totad Super
Arrn

L9594

Losr Escalalien
[Psfz]

Trave

\d

L}

i ¢ A fl v
"| |II|1' |-\ ﬂﬁ : .I'".' -'IIIII




As per the above calculation, the escalation cost comes down to 374.76 per sq,
feet from the demanded cost of 588 per sq. feet

Further, as per the above calculation, the cost of construction has come to
173.27 crores and as per RERA filling the promoter submitted the initial
estimated cost of construction is 172 cores so the same seems to be reconciled
and reasonable.

Conclusion:

In view of the of above discussion, the committee is of the view that
escalation cost of Rs. 374.76 per sq. feet is to be allowed Instead of Rs.
588 demanded by the developer.

CA Certificate for cost escalation working of Park Spaclo and Park
Generation is annexed as Annexure-8.

STP Charges and Electric Connection (ECC) + Fire Fighting (FF)+Power-
Backup Charges (PBIC)

Complainants:

i,  The nominee of Spacio submitted that the respondent company has
instalied a sewage treatment plant (STP) for the entire licensed colony.
However, the cost of installation of STP has been charged differently
fram the allottees of Spacio and Park Generation as per statement ol
accounts-cum-invoice attached with the respective possession letter. He
cited the example of nominee of Park Generation from whom the
respondent has charged a lump sum amount of INK 13,460.85 towards
STP charges, which comes to INR B85 per sq. ft, whereas in his case the
respondent has clubbed electrification with STF charges raising a hefty
demand of INR 1,49,200.00, which comes to INR B( per sq. fit

il.  The nominee of Spacio further stated that similar discrimination has
been done while raising the demand on account of ECC+FFC+PBIC. He
pointed out that the dernand on account of FFC & PBIC amounting to INR
1, 86,500.00 Le. @ Rs 100 per sq. ft. has been raised in the statement of
accounts-cum-invoice attached with the letters of possession issued In
favour of the allottees of Spaclo, whereas the allottees of Park
Generation have been asked to pay for ECC+FFC+PBIC @INR 100 per 5q.
ft. in terms of the provisions of clause 2.1 (] of the FBAs. This way the
allottees of Spacio have been charged twice on account of electrical
infrastructure.

In view of the above, he requested that the allottees of Spacio may be
charged on the pattern of the allottees of Park Generation in respect of
STP charges (@INR B.85 sq. ft. and ECC+FFC+PBIC (@ INR 100 per sq, ft,
Lo Ao

I_.'.I-H-].'!-ﬁ,u.l o .-":'F'ﬂ} /

f

Fullirfl.i



and be directed o effect necessary correction in the statements of
account-cum-involce izsued In favour of allottees of Spacio by deleting
the term electrification clubbed with STP Charges and clubbing the term
ECC with FFC+PBIC,

Respondent: The respondent stated that the electrification charges
have been levied in terms the clause 2.3 of FBAs, which is reproduced
below:

“The purchoser(s] shall afso be Noble fo make the poyment, I applicatile, in
respect of fa) etectrification charges (including pro-rata cast of purchasing and
ingtelling tronsformers, (b} cast of installing sewage treatment plant, efffuent
treatment plont/ pollption control devise, and (c) additional Firefightiag charges
if any or any other facilities, services, additions, es may be requined ar specified
by the Authonty,”

The respondent further informed that somehow the electrification
charges were not Included In the statement of accounts-cum-involce
attached with the letter of possession issued in favor of the allottees of
Park Generation. The demand In respect of this item shall be raised
separately for recovering the electrification charges from them In terms
of provisions of clause 2.3 of the FBA. The term ECC has been missed out
inadvertently in the statements of account-cum-invoice conveyed to the
allottees of Spacio and will be rectified by clubbing it with FFC+PBIC in
terms clause 2.1 ().

Recommendations:

L. The Committee examined the contents of the FBAS executed with
the allottees of Spacio and Park Generation and found that various
charges to be paid by the allottees find mention at clause 2.1 (a to
h). Neither, the electrification charges figures anywhere in this
clause, nor it has been defined anywhere else in the FBAs. Rather,
ECC+FFC+PBIC charges have been mentioned at clause 2.1 (1],
which are to be paid at INR 100 per sq. ft.

il. The term electric connection charges (ECC) has been defined at
clause 1.16 [Spacio) and Clause 1.19 {Park Generation), which Is
reproduced below:

"ECC” ow electricity connection chonge shall mean the charges for the
installgtion of the electriclly meter, arranging electricity conmection 5]
from Dakshin Haryona Bifli Vidvut Nigem, Herpona and other reloted
charges and expenses.”

iii. From the definition of ECC, it is clear that electrification charges
are comprised in the electric connection charges and the same

", N
[ P
= . i 1™ _1_-\";.‘-'1'.!1 |

\/ Qp—/ | ‘LrT-|:I '.'"}J'III.II:*‘ LR IIII

Fage 14 of B



have been clubbed with FCC+ PBIC and are to be charged @ INR 100
per 5q. ft. Therefore, the Committee concluded that the respondent
has conveyed the electrification charges to the allottees of Spacio
in an arbitrary manner and in violatien of terms and conditions of
the agreement. Accordingly, the Committee recommends:

a.  The term electrification charges, clubbed with STP charges,
used in the statement of accounts-cum-invaice be deleted
and only STP charges be demanded from the allottees of
Spacio @ INR B.85 sq. fi similar to that of the allottees of Park
Generation,

h.  The term ECC be clubbed with FFC+PBIC in the statement of
accounts-cum-invoice attached with the letter of possession
of the allottees of Spacio and be charged @ INR 100 per sg.
ft.in terms of the provisions of 2.1 (1) at par with the allottees
of Park Generation, The statement of accounts-cum-invaice
shall be amended to that extent accordingly.

Annual Mailntenance Charges: After deliberation, it was agreed upon
that tha respondent will recover maintenance charges quarterly, instead
of annually.

Car Parking Charges: The complainants requested that the car parking
allotted to the allottees be also included in the conveyance deed being
integral part of the units. The Committes examined the issue in terms of
the provisions of FBAs and observed that the term car parking charges
{CPC) has been defined at clause 1.0 in the FBA, which is reproduced
below:

"the charges to be poid by the purchoser{s) to the seller for the exclusive rights of
wsage of covered/open cor parking spaces o br olfotted to the Purchoser(s] as
agreed to be amocioted with the Flat by the Sefler subject to the terms of the
agreamant.”,

Further, the clause 2.7 of the FBAs mentions that the car parking spaces,
as may be allotted, shall be part of the flat for his exclusive use and the
same shall not have an Independent entity and cannot be detached or
transferred or alienated or any third party rights can be created, other
than when transferred along with the flat.

After digcussion, the committee finds no dispute on the issue and it was
agreed upon that the car parking along with its cost shall be included in
the conveyance deed to be executed with the allottees.

Holding Charges: The Committee observes that the issue already stands
settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court vide judgment dated 14.12.2020

o B
|'r".*|";.l]‘ I:-Irl" -"ﬁﬁ U 1] .'lllu'llr

Page 25 of B5



in civil appeal no, 3864-3889,/202, whereby the Hon'ble Court had
upheld the order dated 03.01.2020 passed by NCDRC, which lays in
unequivocal terms that no holding charges are payahle by the allottes to
the developer. The Honhle Authority may kindly issue directions
accordingly.

G.  Club membership charges: The complainants contended that the club
i% not part of the common areas to be transferred to the RWA. It will be
operated and managed by the respondent or third party on commercial
basis. Hence, they should not be forced to pay for this facility as CMC and
requested that the club membership be made optional After
deliberation, it was agreed upon that club membership will be optional

Provided, if an allottee opts out to avail this facllity and later approaches
the respondent for membership of the club, then he shall pay the club
membership charges as may be decided by the respondent and shall not
invake the terms of FBAS that limits CMC to INR 1,00,000,00.

In view of the consensus arrived, the club membership may be made

*  optional. The respondent may be directed to refund the CMC, If any
request s received from the allotee in this regard with condition that he
shall abide by the above proviso.

H. Preferential location charges: The contention of the complainant was
limited to the extent that it may be ensured that the PLCs have been
levied by the respondent as prescribed in the FBAs. They did not point
out any specific case where the respondent has demanded PLCs bevond
the scope of the FBAs. In view of this, the Committee recommends that
the respondent may be directed to submit an affidavit declaring that
FLCs have been levied strictly as prescribed In the FBAs executed with
all the complainants in the projects Spacio and Park Generation,

. EDC/IDC: The contention of the complainant was limited to the extent
that they have already paid full and final amount of EDC/IDE as part of
development charges prescribed in the FBAs. They reguested the
respondent may be restrained from making any further demand on this
account in future. The Committee observes that the concern of the
complainants is genuine and recommends that the respondent be
directed not to raise any undue and inappropriate demand in future.

Il Development charges and Utility connection charges: As the issue
has nat been highlighted by the complainants, the same has not been
dealt with.

Il. Terra (GH, Sector-370)

) i 2t |
_-. . -‘



The nomineefcomplainant, Ashok Aggarwal has been allotted three
apartments in the Terra project by the respondent company. He attended the
meeting of the committes held on 12.10.2021. The representatives of the
respondent company were also present in the meeting. The issues discussed
therein and the recommendations thereon by the Committee are as follows:

Complalnant:
. That he has been allotted three apartments as per the details given
below:
Unit Nex f Total sale consideration | Amount paid (INR)
(INH]
| T23-803 1,32,06,331 1,17.37 467 [89%)
T23-703 1,32,06,331 99,17,874 [75%)
T23-704 1,28,91,646 1,03,13,317 (B0%)

il.  That the developer was to handover the possession of the apartment by
09.08.2016, including the grace period of 180 days. However, on his visit
te the site, he found that even 40% of the work has not yet been
completed despite the fact that he had made payment between 75-89
for all the three units. On instruction form the bank, he requested the
respondent to send photographs of the construction. But the respondent
did not pay any heed to his repeated requests. Consequently, the bank
stopped releasing further payment

fih,  That the respondent with wrongful and [ll-intention sent a cancellation
letter in February 2020. He sent a letter of request to the respondent
seeking recall of the cancellation, but the respondent did not reply to the
same,

iv. Thiat the respondent has failed to complete the construction of the
project even after lapse of 5 years from the due date of delivery of
possession.

v. That the respondent did not obtain the occupation certificate amd
environmental clearance from the Competent Authorities.

vl.  The registration of the project has also expired.
Relief Sought:

4. The unilateral termination/cancellation letter for the units may be et
aside being arbitrary and against the provisions of law.

b,  The date of delivery of possession maybe fixed with reference to the
statutory clearances and permissions.

(l/ J: o, 1'{.." .I""ql'{';-" II."'

| 4

Pags 27 oA B6 |



€. The respondent be directed to levy car parking charges, development
charges, preferential location charges (FLC), electrification charges, club
membership charges, cost escalation, GST & VAT lawfully,

d. The respondent may be directed to produce all statutory clearances, for
e.g, Fire NOC. environmental clearances, occupation certificate,
HARERA Registration and permission from CCWA for withdrawal of
ground water.

Respondent:
#.  Withdrawal of Termination Letter:

[ That the Issue does not figure in the list of 13 issues to be decided
by the Ld. Committee, Hence, the complainant is not entitded ta
raise this issue before the Ld. Committee

i That the respondent company has extensively replied to this issue
in its written statement, which is pending adjudication before the
Hon’ble Authority. Hence, the complainant may be asked to awsit
the final decision of the Hon'ble Authority,

b.  Fixing of date of delivery of possession: The Ld. Committee has been
constituted to discuss and resolve 13 issues framed by the Hon'hle
Authority, This issue does not figure in the list of 13 issues to be decided
by the Ld. Committee. Hence, the complainant is not entitled to raise this
Issue before the Ld. Committee.

€. Car parking charges, development charges, PLC charpes, electrification
charges, club membership charges, cost escalation, GST & VAT:

i. Development Charges: The development charges have been
levied in terms of the provisions of clause 1,11 of FBA which is
reproduced below:

“L11 of FEA - “Development Charges” or "DC* shall mean the amaunt

charged by the Seller/Confirming Party from the Purchaser(s)
towards carmying oul the develnpmental warks inside or around the
GH, including but not limited to the payment of the following:

o (i} External Development Charges (EDC) and infrastructure
Development Charges [IDC) o5 comveyed and/or
demanded by the HUDA, DTCP or the Government of

Horyana ord any increage therenf, retrospectively or
praspectvely,

{iil} Any interest paid andfor pavable thereon o the
concerned  Auvthoribies  Including  any  incrense,
retrospectively or prospectively,

1|I -

—_— |".|.'-...‘IL |
o (AN
\\—/ ll’:‘}-'l.'ll"vl" : ﬁiull‘_,,f'fl, |

Page 28 of 86



I

[ {1} Infrastructure Augmentetion Charge (TAC) as conveyed
andfor demonded by the HUDA, DTCP or the
Government of Harvana including any increase thereaf
retrospectively or prospectively,

{i] Any interest paid and/or payable therton [o the
concerned  Authorities including aeny Increase
retrospectively or prospeciively,

c The cost af such other development works as moy be
undertaken by the Sefler/Confirming Party within or arousnd
the GH that are not charged specificelly slsewhers.

d  Cost incurred by the Sefler/Confirming Purty on the capital
invested in imaking the payment of any of the Development
Charges. Such cost shall be determined of the rate of [SBIFLR
+ 5% ) subjecr to upper ceiling of 18%."

Further, the clause 3.1{b) of FBA prescribes development charges
at the rate of INR 462/- per square feet caiculated on super buflt-
up area. The compiainant has already paid the development
charges in terms of the agreement. No additional demand shall be
raised on the account of DC, provided these are not enhanced by
the Competent Authority in future.

Car Parking Charges: That the respondent Company and the
complainant both are bound by the terms and conditions of the
FBA. The car parking allotment charges have been levied in terms
of the clause 3.1 [d] of the duly executed Flat Buyer's Agreement.
As per this clause, the allottes is to pay charges at the following
rates:

af  Open Cor Parking @@ INR250,000/ per bay.
&}  Covered Cor Parking @ INRIS0,000/- per bay”
No additional demand has been raised by the respondent on

account of car parking allotment charges. Hence, the concern of the
complainant is unfounded and not maintainable.

Preferential Locatlon Charges: That the respondent Company
and the complainant both are bound by the terms and conditions
of the FBA. The term PLC has been defined under clause 1.31 and
clause 3.1 () prescribes the amount of PLC to be levied which are
reproduced below:

“1.31af the FHA “Preferentiol Locotion Charges™ or “PLCT shall mean the
charges payabie by the Purchaser(s), calculated on Super Built-up Area, in

K
A o f oy
|l| AT 'If

Page 25 of B&




UI

corse the unit allotted to the Purchaser(s) has o locational odvantage. There
can be more than one PLC charges applicabie to a Unit

“Clause 3.1{c] of FBA - Freferential Location Charge ["PLET], all units will
attract one or more PLC as applicabile, dve to their locational adventage,
as per the table betow. However, the total PLL for a Unit sholt not exceed
12% of BSP.

Preferentinl Locotion Charges (PLCs] on BSP

Corner - 7%

Coramr + Clinh ar Park Facing - 10%
Park Facing: ™%

Ground Floor - 55

First Flpor 40§
Second / Thivd Floar 3%

The PLCs have been levied strictly in accordance with the
provisions of the clauses referred to above. As regards the
nominee, he has already deposited an amount of INR 734,265/-
towards PLC and no additional demand has ever been raised by the

respondent company. Hence, contention of the complainant is not
maintainable.

GST/VAT:
Major concerns of complainants:

Based on the complaints filed with the authority and representation before
the committee, we sort out the key contention of the complainant as under:

GST: The GST came into force in the year 2017, therefore, it is a fresh tax.
The possession of the apartment was supposed to be delivered before
implantation of GST, therefore, the tax which has come into existence
after the deemed date of delivery should not be levied being unjustified.
There is no second thought to the fact that the delivery of the apartment
has been delayed by more than 2 years. Had it been delivered by the due
date or even with some justified period of delay, the incidence of GST
would not have fallen upon the buyers. It is a wrongful act on the part of
the developer who is not delivering the project in time due mwhl::h the
additional tax has become payable. -

.@m [

\v ”T'ri"-"*".’.""“'-': Ir'l

Page 30 of A



2. HVAT/Service Tax: As per provisions under rule 49/4%A of HVAT as
well as under the corresponding provision of GST also, wherever the
Govt. has allowed composition tax to a dealer, it debars it from charging
that tax from its customers. Thus, to conclude, looking into the text of the
amnesty scheme and intent of the legislature, it can be argued that the
developer cannot charge the HYAT paid as per the sald amnesty from its
customers. It is prayed that the Respondent may be ordered to take the
opinion of HVAT Tax experts and communicate to the complainants
along with detalled justification thereof,

So, according to the argument ol the complaints, the complainant was
liable neither o payment of goods & service tax {GST) nor to payment of
Haryana Value Added Tax{HVAT]/Service Tax.

The main questions which were arises for the consideration of the
committee were whether:

a.  therespondent is justified in demanding G5T, VAT, and service tax?

b.  If applicable, What is the rate of HYAT, G5T, and Service Tax to be
charged to customers?

These two guestions are interconnectéd and substantially refated to one
matter of chargeability of taxation on ‘ongoing’ real estate projects. 1t is
necessary, perhaps, to start with the relevant clauses of the bullder-
buyers agreement, concerning which the above questions have to be
answered.

Relevant Clause as per Agreement:

Relevant clauses of the Agreement for the purchase of flat are extracted
hereunder for easy reference as under:

clause 9; Statutory Taxes, Maintenance charges, etc.

0.1 The Purchaser(s) shall from the daote of execution of this Agreement, dlways be
responsible and lioble for the payment of Statutory Does a5 may be levied on the said
Colony/Land in the shore proportionate to the Built-Up Aréa of the said Floor, In cose
any tax, chorge, cess, ete. ore levied giter execution of the Sale/Convépance Deed, the
same shill be pavabile by the Purchoser(s) on a pro-roto basis, o5 determined by the
Seiler/ Confirming Porgy. Al such amount shall be payable on demand, as the case moy
be, either to the Seller/Confirming Party or i3 designeted /nominated Mointenance
Service Provider to provide malntenence/ administration services (n the said Colony
upan completion, o5 monttoned in this Agreement incliding clouse 9.4 hereinbelow.”

clause 2.1. Statutory dues: -




“Statutary dues” shall mean and inclade all, but mol limited to, municipal baxes, property
tax, Infrastructure development tax/charges, VAT, service tax, any fresh (ncidence of tar
and any other stabutary charges, eic. o be levied by any Authority, incleding any
enhancement of such toxes or dues by the State Government or the Autharity, even f
they are retrospective in ffect o3 may be levied on the coloay or the Land.”

[Clause in BPTP Amnstoria, and similar clauses exist in all projects so not
reproduced for the sake of duplication)

Contention of Promoter

As per the relevant clause of a bullder-buyer agreement, the allottee has
agreed to pay all the Government rates, the tax applicable on the date of
agreement as well as agreed that in case any tax, charge, cess, etc, is levied
after execution of the sale/conveyance deed the same shall be payable by the
allottee,

The allottee was liable to pay an additional price proportionate to the share in
the taxes which are payable by the company by way of value-added tax, sales
taxes (Central and 5tate}, works contract, service tax, G5T, education cess, or
any other taxes by whatever name called in connection with the construction
of the residential complex and the property of the complex. It is clear from this
that all taxes including the tax in respect of the land area of which FAR is used
and apartments are constructed are to be berne by the allottees jointly in
propaortion to the super area purchased by them. The company [s not to bear
the burden of any State Tax or Central Tax in respect of the Group Housing
complex

Analysis of Tax Structure

In the pre- Goods and Services tax ('GST') regime, the developer and the buyer,
both the parties had to deal with issues emerging from a multitude of
erstwhile taxes such as VAT, WCT Central Excise, Entry Tax, Local Body Taxes,
Octrol, Service Tax, etc. Further, state-specific rates, the concept of deemod
sales, different valuations for VAT, different schemes for payment of tax. atc.
made contributions to the challenges faced by the real estate sector,

Before the introduction of GST, Central Government used to levy excise duty
at the rate of 12.5% on most of the ltems required for construction activities.
Al the same time, State Governments used to charge value-added tax ['VAT)
in the range of 5% to 14.5% on the same activities. The real issue was the tixes
paid in the form of Excise and VAT on the construction items was not freely
avallable as an input tax credit against service tax (4.5%) and State-Specific
VAT {1.05% or 5% or 12.5 % as the case may be) levied on the under-
construction flat sold to the buyers.

L

Y ﬂ,,/ ia AW

Pags 33 of §5



Similarly, for the part of the services, a developer paying Service Tax under
Construction of Complex Services, while availing abatement under
Motification No, 26/2012-5T, dated 20-6-2012, was allowed to avail cenvat
credit of service tax and cesses paid on input services, The liability under
Construction of Complex Services arose, only when a unit was agreed to be
sold against receipt of some payment before receipt of the completion
cortificate. In other words, units sold after receipt of the completion certificate
were treated as amounting to the sale of immovable property and not charged
to Service Tax.

Post-implementation of GST from 1 July 2017, there has been a radical change
in the applicability of Indirect Taxes on the Real Estate Sector, From 1 July
2017 to 31 March 2019, major relief was provided to the developers by not
only allowing Input tax credit but also by providing a single levy i.e. GST at the
effective rate of 12% for residential and commercial projects and 8% for
affordable housing projects.

Pre & Post GST Regime

The GST came into effect as on 01.07.2017, the construction of residential
complexes or a part thereof was covered under the taxable service as notified
under chapter 99 of the Service Tax Act. The Buyers Agreement between
builder & buyer provides government charges and taxes including but not
limited to Service Tax, whether levied now or in future as well any
retrospective Tax to the account of the Buyer. 50 we analyze the position of
taxation for pre-GST as well as post-G5T.

Pre GST Regimee:

L

Service Tax:

Construction of the residential complex was brought under service tax
w.ef 01062005 Doubts have arisen regarding the applicability of
service tax in a case where developer/builder/promoter agrees, with
the ultimate owner for selling 4 dwelling unit in a residential complex at
any stage of construction {or even before that) and who makes
construction linked payment.

The ‘Construction of Complex’ service has been defined under Section 65
(105){zzzh] of the Finance Act as “any service provided or to be
provided to any person, by any other person, concerning the
construction of a complex”, The '‘Construction of Complex' includes the
construction of a 'new residential complex’, For this purpose, ‘residential
complex’ means any complex of a building or buildings, having more
than twelve residential units, A complex constructed by a person directly
engaging any other person for designing or planning of the layout, and

Fl:ll'l. 'l;l"|.I|| -._' "r-ll " !!,'.J':I_'\'l !l-"'ﬂ _.‘r.l". IIIII|"

Page 33 of 86



the construction of such complex intended for personal use as a
residence by such person has been excluded from the ambit of service

i

The department clarified that services provided by the Builders/
Developers are not taxabie before 01st July 2010. It is taxable from 1st
July 2010 onwards as per CBEC Circular No. 108/02,/2009-5T. further
CBEC by way of clarification vide Circular No. 108/02/2009-5T dated
29.01.2009 r/w Circular No. 151/2/2012-5T dated 10.02.2012, again
have clarified that for the period before 01.06.2010, construction

[residential) provided by bullder/developer will not be taxable.

Rate of Service Tax:

This central government has provided abatement to the construction of
complex, building, civil structure or a part thereof as exhibited In the below

table.
The effective rate of service tax on construction of & complex, building, civil
structure, etc
Servicobaa | Bassc | Educare | Secondsr | Swate | Krishi | Tool Mmitesen | Oifecciv
Astes/Maz | Fates | ness ¥ & | h Kalym | Tan L% & Tax
| ol Higher Rharsl | f Rate Huln
Sarvic Bducatis | Cess
i Tax n Cess
0r  july | 10% | 2% 1% 1030 130
F ] (o Y i
sz
March
2012 |
st Apeil | 12% | 2w ™ 1236 | TSWAT0 | AT |
M2 i, £
J1st May
s
ks punp | 14% Ty TERITD | 420
ME o iy
t4ch  Nov
2015
15ch  Wow | B 0.5% M50 | 1AW | 435K
015 in iy L
Fist May
2016
Ist  June | 194% WM | 03% | 15% T%, LTI
W6
¥k June
017

*(i} fora residential unit having carpetarea up to 2000 square feet or where
the amount charged s less than rupees one crore: abatement 75%

*{ii] for other: abatement 70%

\'4



*[iii} for calculation purposes we considered 70% abatement in case of the
fAat Falling in the area up to 2000 sq. feet and up to 1 crore the abatement

should be 75%

5o from the above discussion, it's clear that service tax was applicable on the
under-construction property as per the tax rate specified in the above table
and the same was required to be recoverad from the allottee and needed to be
deposited with the revenue authority.

Il. Haryana VAT (HVAT)

The Value Added Tax [VAT] thrust on builders and developers gained
drastic momentum post the rulings of Hon'ble Supreme Court in LET
Limited v, State of Karnataka [Civil Appeal No.B672 of 2013 (Larger
bench) which in principle accepts the law laid down in the earlier
judgment In case of K. Raheja case (2005) 5 SCC 162 and lays few
essential laws as under: -

al  Any agreement entered into by the builder/promoter before the
completion of construction tantamount to works contract and

hence, liable to Value Added Tax (VAT)/ sales tax.

b} When an agreement is entered into  between the
pramater/developer and the flat purchaser 1o construct a flat and
eventually sell the Nat with the fraction of land. it is obvious that
such transaction involves the activity of construction in as much as
it is only when the flal is constructed then it can be conveyed. The
said activity will be covered by the term “works contract”. The
term "works contract” (s nothing but a contract in which one of the
parties is obliged to undertake or to éxecute works. Such activity
of construction has all the characteristics or elements of a works
contract

c} In a tripartite agreement between the owner of the land, the
developer, and the flat purchaser, there (s nothing wrong if the
transaction i treated as @ composite contract comprising of both a
works contract and a transfer of immovable property and levy
sales tax on the value of the material involved in the execution of
the works contract

Relevant Definition:

‘Works contract’, as per Haryana Value Added Tax [MVAT) Act, 2003,
includes any agreement for carrying out for cash, deferred payment or
other valuable consideration, the assembling construction, building,

,1 altering, manufacturing, processing fabrication, installation, fitting out,

A, A /

Page 35 of B6




improvement, repair or commissioning of any moveable or immovable
property.

HVAT Act, 2003 defines ‘Contractor’ as any person who executes either
himself or throogh a sub-contractor a works contract. A contractor is to

get himsell registered under the HVAT Act either as a dealer under
Section 11 or lumpsum dealer under Section 9 of the Act.

Computation of VAT Liability

According to the above principle, Haryana VAT law provides two
methods for computation of the VAT liability on work contracts:

1) Normal Provisions
2}  Compesition Scheme
5¢ we discuss the computation of tax liabllity under both methods:

. Computation under normal provisions: As per 25 rule provides
that in case of turnover arising out of work contract, the amount
included in taxable turnover is the total consideration paid or
payable wo the dealer under the contract and shall exclude the
following:

(i} the charges towards labor, services, and other like charges;

(ii) the charges towards cost of land, other charges relatable to
land, if any, paid to the Government or its agency, subject to
the dealer maintaining proper records such as invoice,
voucher, challan. or any other document evidencing payment
ol above-referred charges to the satisfaction of the Taxing
Authority.

Rate of Deduction:

The developer opting for normal provision has two options for
deduction as specified in rule 25 of HVAT as follows -

Actual Expense Method: under this method, the deduction of Labour &
service charges is available on an actual basis. The land deduction is also
available.

Standard Deduction Method: under this method standard deduction of a
specified % towards land and labor cost is available. In case the cost of
land is not ascertainable, then the same shall be calculated @ 40% of the
total value of the contract, in the case of commercial construction and
25%: in other cases

glv i.l--fl‘ﬁf'h”f:'& A i

Page 36 of 86



However, in case the books are not maintained, a standard deduction of
259 is allowed in place of deducing the actual values of the service
portion, after deducting the cost of land.

Pro-rata:

If only a part of the total area to be constructed is being transferred, the
charges towards the cost of lind zhall be calculated on a prorated basis
through the following formula: Proportionate super area multiplied by

Value of land as determined in this sub-rule divided by Total plot area
multiplied by Floor Area Ratlo

Rate of tax to be applied

As per section 7 of the Haryana VAT Act, the standard rate of tax under
i5 125% {applicable for all items not specifically mentioned in
respective schedules). Further, section 7A also imposes a 5% surcharge
over and above the actual rate of VAT [Effective rate of 13.124%).

Similarly, a specified rate for certain materials is also specified for
example rate of 5 % s specified for lron & Steel. So, the question has
arisen whether the rate of 13.125% should apply to the work contracts,
as the rate of work contract Is not spécified under any schedule or the
rate of material-specific rate to be applied.

As per practice adopted by the department, the taxable turnover is
subject to tax at the appropriate rate in the ratio of actual purchase, and
in absence of availability of details regarding the actual purchase, the
department considered the ratio as per CPWD norms that consider 30%
pertain to lron and steel. So we also consider the same ratio to determine
the actual rate of tax to be applied.

Example of Tax Rate Calculation

Based on the above discussion, we determined the rate of HVAT as per
the below table

HVAT Tax Rate Calculation

I

Particulars | Amount
Gross Turnover | 100,00 |
Less: Cost of Land [25%) 25.00
Balance Turnover 75.00
Less: Cost of Labour & Services (25%) 18,75
Taxable Turnover 56.25

u

| - X |
i AT
f'lrrll--lln"'n.j_. : ﬁ'nqr;'.l

Fage 37 ol 85




Steel & lron Purchase percentage (30% as per CPWD | 16,88

| Norms]
Balance Turnover Related to Other Goods and taxable | 39,38
to the standard rate
Tax on Stee] & Iron (5%) n._m
Tax on Other Goods [12.5%) 492
Total Tax | 577
Add : Cess 5% 0.29
Tax Inc E;-H 5-05.-
Effective Tax Rate 6.05% |'

Further, section 42 of the HVAT Act provides that both contractor and
sub-contractor are jointly and severally liable to pay tax in respect of
transfer of property whether as goods or [n some other form involved in
the execution of works contract by the sub-contractor, No tax is payable
by the contractor if he proves to the satisfaction of assessing autharity
that the tax has been pald by the sub-contractor and assessment of such
tax has been finalized. In the case, where the developer awards any
portion of his contract to a contractor or sub-contractor, such developer
was eligible for deduction on account of the amount paid by the
contractor or the sub-contractor under the Act

50 the rate would be further reduced by such proportion, however, it
may be noted that the developer has already paid tax on the payment
made to the contractor /subcontractor. Further, as per requirement, the
above-said deduction is available only furnishing of supporting
documents such as assessment order /proof of tax paid by
subcontractors and in absence of such documents, no deduction was
allowed in the Assessment order produced for the year 2014-15 and
2015-16, 5o we also did not consider the same.

The company further informed that the VAT assessment for the year
2016-17 was not completed and not available however the position of
the company would remiin the same.

For better clarity, we calculated the actual rate of VAT charged to the
company as per the below table:

Effective Rate for the Assessment Year 2014-15
Sr. No. | Particulars Amount
A Gross Turnover determined 1657822026 |

\/ %,v 'ltﬂnr 2 b iw : f?

Page 32 of 85




B Tax Assessed 74830846

C Interest for short /late payment 56327136

D Penalty (1

E Total Tax include interestand penalty | 131157982

F Effective Tax Rate before interest and | 4.51%
Penalty

G Effective Tax Rate Including interest 7.91% |
Effective Rate for the Assessment Year 2015-16

" Sr.No. Particulars Amount

A Gross Turnover determined S13557747

B Tax Assessed I0BTIEAT

c Interest for short /late payment 25872116

D Penalty 167H00

E Total Tax include interest and penalty 56913564

F Effective Tax Rate before interest and | 6.01%
Penalty

G Effective Tax Rate Including interest 11.08%

For the first quarter of 2017, the company has hardly issued any invoice
and the same is not relevant so we consider two rates of tx available
with us. We have the following options as follows:

1. Applied actual rate before tax and penalty to the relevant assessment
year according to the deemed date of possession. For example, if the
deemed date of possession is Feb 2015 then the rate of tax would be
4.51%.

2. Applied average rate before tax and penalty to all projects L.e. 5.26%
{ 4.51+6.01/2).

1. Applied lowest of two rates before tax and penalty to all projects i.e,
4.51% [ lowest of 4.51/6.01).

Te avoid the complexity of calculation and to provide maximum benefit
to the allottees we recommended considering the lowest rate of tax for
VAT e 451 % (VAT Assessment Order for the year 2014-15 is

.lt%. 1!'; P r*'Tr’ﬁ J F}':: /

Page 35 of B6




attached as Annexure-9 VAT Assessment Order for the year 2015-
16 is annexed as Annexure-10 and CA certificate for anti-
profiteering working at Annexure-11)

Computation under composition scheme:

HVAT Act, 2003 defines ‘Contractor’ as any person who executes either
himsell or through a sub-contractor a works contract. A contractor is to
get himself registered under the HVAT Act either as a dealer under
Section 11 or lumpsum dealer under Section 9 of the Act.

Lumpsum dealer is required to pay tax at the rate of four percent {up to
11th August 2014) and five percent (fram 12th August 2014) of gross
receipts and they are not eligible for avalling the benefit of an input tax
credit. Non-lumpsum dealerfcontractor is lable to pay tax at the
applicabie rates on goods used in the execution of works contract.

For the composition scheme, there was two scheme available in
Haryana. One I8 Haryana Alternative Tax Compliance Scheme for
Contractors, 2016 for the perfod up to the period up to 31.03.2014 and
another is o normal composition scheme for developers for the period
from 01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017.

50, we discuss the scenario as under:

1.  Haryana Alternative Tax Compliance Scheme for Contractors.
20146:

The State Government notified (12% September 2016) “The
Haryana Alternative Tax Compliance Schema for Contractors,
Z2016° for the recovery of tax, interest, penalty, or other dues
payable under the said Act. The scheme could opt for any period
which may commence with any financial year [to be chosen by the
applicant i.e. developer/builder) and end with 31st March 2014, A
cuntractor opting under this scheme shall pay year-wise, instead
of tax, interest. or penalty arising from his business, by way of one-
time settlement, & lumpsum amount at the rate of one percent of
the entire aggregate amount, received/ receivable for the business
carried out during the year, without deduction of any kind. Further,
a surcharge at the rate of five percent shall be charged on the
amount so payable. The contractor opting for the scheme shall
apply online in form TC-1 to the concerned AA within ninety days
from the date of notification,

F*_ﬂ'!“.

[ — A i o
\\_/ At Am, B0 @
1k f |



Some key point of the scheme was as under:

I.  Flat Rate of 1.05% pay-off of VAT liability of aggregate
amount recelved / recelvable

il. Nointerest, penalty, or charges

iii. The benefit of the amount already paid as VAT, Interest, or
Penalty

iv, The excess amount paid can only be adjusted in subsequent
YERKs.

v.  The scheme is to be opted within 90 Days from 12/09 /2016
by filing online Form TC-1

vi. The scheme is also available to contractors who have opted
for the composition scheme under Rule 4% of the HVAT Rules,
2003, The scheme can opt irrespective of the fact that
ASSESSMEnts are pcndlnf or have attained finality or
assessment orders are pending before any authority under
the Act or any court of law,

vil. Scheme If opted for any assessment year will result in
automatically deemed to be opted for that year as well as for
period up te 315t March 2014

viil. The scheme is available to all bullders, whether registered
under Haryana VAT or net

1] Recovery of Tax from Flat Buyers - Allowed or Not?

As per Rule 49A(2) the composition developer is not eligible o
collect any amount by way of tax under the Act as well as not
eligible to issue taxes invoices. However, The Haryana Alternative
Tax Compliance Scheme for Contractors, 2016 is completely silent
on whether the burden of tax can be passed on to the buyers or not.

As there is no specific provision regarding debar to the collection
of taxes (as in case of Rule 49A[2] in the above-said scheme so the
developer may collect taxes subject to terms of Apartment Buyer
Agreement or Agreement to sell between Developer and Buyer.

Composition scheme after 31.03.2014

For the bullders Involved in the execution of works contract and
opt for the composition scheme, the rules 49A was introduced vide
NOTIFICATION No. S0. B9/HAG/2003/560/ 2014 Elatr.':d

by A .,
o G.,ﬁ,.ﬁnnﬁ i . /

Fage 41 of BB




12.82014 as amended by Notification No.
23/H.AG/2003/5.60/2015 Dated 24th September 2015.

As per amended rule 49A a builder opted for this scheme need to
deposit 4 lumpsum amount @& 1% of the entire aggregate amount
specified In the agreement or value specified for stamp duty,
whichever is higher, in respect of the said agreement

However, the following restrictions will be applicable on the
builder opting for a composition scheme:

*  Composition Developer shall be treated as NON- VAT dealer
and not eligible to claim input tax credit u/s 8

*  Composition Developer shall not be eligible for deduction on
account of tax paid by the contractor /subcontractor.

. Composition Developer shall purchase goods for use in the
execution of the works contract from a registered dealer of
the State but shall not be entitted to claim any input tax credit
thereon.

= |lthe input tax in respect of any goods purchased in the State
has been availed of by a developer and such goods are held in
stock at the time of option of compesition scheme, the input
tax in respect of such goods shall be reversed. In case any
goods used in the execution of works contract are procured
or purchased from dealers other than the registered dealers
from within the State or from outside the State on which no
tax has been paid to the State, the composition developer
shall be liable to pay an amount equal to the amount of tax
that would have been payable, had the goods been purchased
within the State from a reglstered dealer.

=  The composition developer shall be entitled to purchase or
receive goods, from any place oulside the State Including
imports from out of India, against prescribed declaration
forms, to be used in the execution of the contract at any time
during the period for which the composition remains in force
under this Scheme, but he shall pay tax at the rate of 4% on
purchase price thereol and on goods purchased and or
received from any place outside the State and held in stock at
the time of option of the composition scheme, and such tax
shall not be adjustable towards his composition tax lahility

*  The composition developer not be entitled to use declaration
Form VAT D-1 for purchasing goods at concessional rate of
tax from within the State 1

Y fvf e/

Page 42 of 86



»  Compaosition Developer shall not collect any amount by way
of .

*  Composition Developer shall not issue Tax invoices.

*  Composition Developer shall retain the originals of all tax
invoices and all the retail invoices for all his purchases.

*  Compasition Developer shall not be entitled to refund.

The scheme is the option for the developer so he may opt for the scheme
or he can choose the normal scheme for discharge of his VAT Liability.

BPFTP Position:
The tax scheme opted by BPTP is exhibited in the below table ;
I HVAT Scheme Opted by BPTP
| Period Scheme Rate of Tax Recovery from
Customer
upto31.04.2014 | Haryana 1% Yes
Alternative Tax
Compliance
Scheme for
Contractors,
2016
From 01.04.2014 | Normal Scheme | 4.51% Yes
to 30.06.2017

Further, BPTP Clarified that due to stringent conditions and restrictions
imposed by the composition scheme w.ef. 01st April 2014 the company did
not opt for the scheme and fell under assessment as per the normal scheme.

Judicial View on VAT

A similar matter was decided by The National Consumer Disputes Redressal
in thie case of The primary grounds an which compensation have been sought
before the NCDRC were:

(i} Delay in handing over possession of the flats:

(1) Relmbursement of taxes and Interest charged to the flat purchasers
under clause 1.10 of the ABA;

NCDRC held that there was no deficiency of service on their part in complying
with their contractual obligations and, that despite a delay in handing over the
possession of the residential flars, the purchasers were not entitled to
compensation more than what was stipulated in the Apartment Buyers
Agreement

L

N il b ,
I?',::I].-"I'l ;I'I | i :ﬂ"r}f

Page 43 of §6




In the judgment of We.Cdr Arifur Rahman Khan & Aleya Sultana & Others. Vs
DLF Southern homes Pvt ltd decided on 24.08.2020 by the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of Indla in Civil Appeal no. 6239 of 2019 6303 of 2019 held that the
specific conditions contained in the ABA imposed the liability to bear the
proportionate share of taxes on the purchasers, Clauses 1.3 and 1,10 leave no
manner of doubt concerning the position and there is no deficiency of service
concerning the demand of interest payable on the tax which was required to
be deposited with the revenue.

Relevant paras of judgment are reproduced here as under :

“Tax

44 The ABA contained specific provisions in regard to the payment of taxes,
Clauvse 1.3 of the ABA provided:

"1.3  The Allottes shall moke the payment of the Total price s per the payment plan
sef out in anrexure -l of this Agreement. Other charges, securities, payments et
{os spacified in this Agreement), Taxes ond increase thereaf (as provided in chouse
1.18) shall be payabie by the Allottee, as and when demanded by the Campany, ™

Clause 1.10 contained a specific provision in regard to the obligation of the
allottee to pay taxes In addition to the total price. Clause 1.10 provided:

“LIR, The Altotter agrees ond understonds thot in addition to Totel price, the Allaries
shall be lfabie to pay the Toxes, which shall be cherged and paid as under:

@} A sum equivalent to the proportiomote share of Toxes shall be poid by the
Aflottee to the Company. The Proportionate share shall be the ratio af the
Super Areq of the soid Apartment fo the tolol super area of off the
apartments other buildings shop, club etc in the seid complex

b  The Company shall periodically intimate to the Allsttee berein, on the basis
af certificates fram o Chartered Engineer and for a Chortered- Accountant,
the amaunt poyable as stated above which shall be final and binding on the
Alfatter and the Allattee shell make payment of such omownd within 30
(thirgy days) of such intimation.” The ABA olse contains the folfowing
provitiom

% Payment for taxes on lond, wealth-tax, cesves ete, by Allotter: -

The Allortee agrees and confirms to pay all Government rotes, tax on lond,
municipol tax, properly taxes, weolth tox, Beilding ond Other Construction
Waorkers Welfure Fund [Cess) taxes, one time bullding tox, huxwry tox if any, fees
or levies of oll and any kind by whatever name called, whether levied ar Levinble
now or in future by the Government or municipal cuthority or ary other
goveramentml authority on the Said Complex and | or the Said Building or fand
appurenant thereto as the case moy be as assessable or opplicable from the date
af the Application if the Said Apartment is assessed separately and if the Said
Apartment is not asdessed seporately then the Allottee shall pay d'r'nF{r to the

\/ ﬁy\_ '?’I“ﬂ.'-“fr,r.-“ﬂ*{:fﬂ L f

Page 44 of 8§



concerned outhority and if the same i levied on or paid by the Company or the
Alloreee then the some sholl be borne and paid by the Allottee on pro-rote bosis
and such determination of proportionote share by the Company and demand
shall be final ond binding on the Allottee, Howewer, If the Said Apartment is
agsessed separately the Afottee shall poy directly to the Government Authorine

46 On beholf of the developer it has been submitted that when construction
commenced in 2009, there wos an abssnce of clarily on whether worky comtroct
tax wes fiable to be paid in relation to agreements befween owners-developers
and clioitees of opartments where the aporiments were to be delivered In future.
In 2013, this Cowrt deffvered its judgment in Lorsen and Towbro Limited v State
af Karnatoka2d as o result of which the Nebility towards works controct tox wis
adjudicoted upon. Conseguently, while compuling the amount pavable in the final
stotements of cooounts, the developer passed on the interest burden but ol the
pengity on @ proportionete basis in terms of clause 1.10. The ollottees were
required ta pay their proportionete share of the works contrect tox n terms of
the ABA and the final demanrd wos raised at the time of the offer of possession.

47 The specifiec conditions contained in the ABA clearly impased the Hability to bear
the proportionate share of taxes on the purchasers Clouses 1.3 ond 1.10 ieave mo
manmer of doubt in regerd fo the position The developer has gffered an
explonation of why a3 o result of pending litigation, the dwes towards works
contract tax were not poid earfier. Indeed, |f they were pald earlier, the
purchosers would hove been required fo relmburse their proportionate share of
taxes parfier az well No part of the penaity imposed on the doveloper har been
passed on to the purchesers. In view of the terms of the ABA and the explanation
which has been submitted by the developer, there is no deficimcy of service in
regard fo the demand of interest payabie on the tox which was required to be
deposited with the revenue,”

In view of the above decision, we are of the view that the developer is entitled
to charge HVAT as per the applicable rate as and when the same [ assessed
and finalized by the assessing authority.

GST post 01-07-2017:

As per the GST (Goods and Services Tax) law, construction of a complex,
building, civil structure, or a part thereof, Including 3 complex or bullding
intended for sale to a buyer is 2 supply of service and hence, is lable to the
goods and services tax (G5T).

Rate of GST GST-18% (both CGST and SG5T})

Abatement for land- 1/3 One third on Value [including basic, PLL, and
EDC/IDC)

Effective Rate -12%
Summary of Tax Rate Analysis: Pre & Post GST .
b P et
& AT - |'1| _.I
A_' ( LA S e _.f’l

Paige 45 of 86



The breakup of the pre-GST tax payment structure by the builder and after

imposition of GST structure is explicitly explained as follow:

. Before GST Le., up to 30.06.2017

1. Service Tax Rate- 15% (including cess)

service Tay on Basic and was levied at 30% fe. 70% abatement
with CENVAT Credit on capital goods & Input Services, Effective

Rate -4,5%

2. Haryana Value Added Tax (HVAT] - Based on Actual tax born by

developers

*  Rate-1.05% of the applicable amount till 31st March 2014, if
developer opted for the amnesty scheme
*  Rate-6.05 % of the applicable amount from 01st April 2014,

if developer opted for the normal scheme

. Rate-1.05 % of the applicable amount from Dist April 2014,

if developer epted for composition scheme

Il. Post GST i.e.ason 01.07.2017
GST-18% [9% CGST and 9% SGST )

Abatement for land- On third on Value (including basic, PLC, and

EDC/1DC)
Effective Rate -12%,

Further, the above rate is reduced by Anti-Profiteering benefit- on an
applicable amount on which GST Is charged from Opposite Party. The
builders may pass on benefits at the time of offer of possession to all

CUstOmers.

Impact of the Increased rate of GST Implementation

Particulars Rate Priar GST Rate Post GST |
HWAT [after 31.03,2014) 451 %
Service Tax 4.5%
GST 12%
| LE-.'H:ﬂrI-’err':ﬁtmlng benefit passed if any 0%
Effective Rate | 5.01% 12%
Impact due to GST 2.000¢4

From the above calculations, it is clear that the additional burden on the
homebuyers after the incoming of GST is 1.45%. so, the additional I:urdun of

1L.45% Is to be refunded to the homebuyers.

}/

A "“"'

‘{..li.

Fllll-l-nl'l-!-



Conclusion:

After taking into consideration all the material facts as adduced and produced
by both the parties, the committee hereby concludes as under:

1. Service Tax:

The promoter is entitled to charge Service Tax from the aliottee for the
period up to 30.06.2017 as per the rate specified in the below table ;

The effective rate of service tax on construction of 4 complex, building
civil structure, etc

Service
tan

Hates/ T

=

Elasic
CHC ]

of
Servic

e Tan

Efducau
o Cets

Spconda | Swair
h
Higher | Hhara
Educatia | ECem
m Ceds

Krish | Tomml
i T
Eadya | Rate
n

Alnazeme
nt %

Eiffecti
ve Tax
fLate

01 luly
2010 1w

Nisq
Harch
013

0

1050

Iat Al
02w
I May
2015

13%

L34

TS0

1T%

18t Jung
T0LS
lach Moy
0L

4%

4%

M0
Hi-

Rl

15ch Mow
25 1w
Fist By
A

L4%:

.55

1450

-

A F5%

1st June
L0186 1o
30k Juie
0T

149

5%

5w | 159

e

LS

2,  Haryana Value Added Tax:

The promater is entitled to charge VAT from the allottee for the period
up to 30.06.2017 as per the rate specified In the below table:

Tax

Compliance

Scheme

Period ascheme Effective Whether
Raie of Tax | recowverable from
Customer
up to 31.04.2014 | Haryana Alermative

=

TR

Page 47 of &6




for Contractors, | 1.05% Yes

2016

From 01,04.2014 | Normal Scheme 4.51% Yes
to 30.06.2017

From 01.04.2014 | Composition Scheme | 1.05% No

to 30062017 0 opted by the
developer. This does
not apply to BFTP as |
he did not opt for a
compasition scheme.

G5T: For projects where the due date of possession was before
01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST):

The delay in delivery of possession is the default on the part of the
promoter and the possession was offered after 01.07.2017 by that time
the G5T had become applicable. As per complainants, it is a settled
principie of law that a person cannot take the benefit of his
wrong/default. Further, the complainants claimed that GST is 2 new tax
as well the customer was charged with the burden of the incremental
rate of taxation. So we examine all the facts as follows:

GST/New Tax

GST is an indirect, comprehensive, broad-based consumption Tax that
subsumes many central and state taxes. The objective was to remove the
multipiicity of tax levies thereby reducing the complexity and removing
the effect of Tax cascading. the subsumption of a large number of taxes
and other levies allowed a free flow of a larger pool of tax credits at both
central and state levels.

So the implementation of GST is nothing more than shifting from one
regime to another tax regime in the year 2003-2004 many states were
migrared from sales tax to VAT regime. Further, the relevant clause of
BBA is allowed to levy any new tax imposed by the Government,

Incremental rate of taxation due to implementation of GST ;

It should also note that if the promoter was ahle to deliver possession
before implementation of GST then the customer is liable to pay HVAT
and Service Tax as per applicable rate,

Under G5T, the tax rate has been pegged at 18% [(or 12% for specified
affordable housing projects), with a standard 33% abatement being
provided towards the value of the land. Thus, the effective GST rate for
the sale of under-construction propertles is 12%/8% of the entire
agreement value as compared to around 10.5%/5.5 [Le. 4.5% Em'ir:n

'|

\/ Qr/ [L r‘rfwﬁf:‘wwﬁ :

Page 48 of 86



Tax and 6% VAT under the normal scheme or 1 % under composition
scheme) under the erstwhile indirect tax regime.

S0 the customer was burned by an incremental rate of taxation due to
detayed possession of the unit

In the matter of Nitin Pandey & Anr. vs M/5. Emaar Mpf Land Ltd, & Anr,
on 24 December 2021 bafore the NCDRC, the customer was demanded
that due to amendment in Service Tax Law, the rate of service tax was
Increased and the Complainants are bound to pay the hike in service tax
only because of delay on the part of the Opposite Party in completing the
construction and hapding over the possession

50 he should grant immunity from payment of any charges incurred
enhanced service tax. However, no affirmative answer was given by the
NCDRLC

Similarly in the matter of Rasheed Ahmad Usmani & 8 Ors. vs DIf Ltd, on
2 July 2019 on 2 July 2019 before the NCDRC the Service tax had also
increased to 12.3% and 14.5% and thus the buyers had to pay higher
service tax due to delayed possession however NCDRC held that these
complainants are not entitled to this relief.

Role of Developer

GST being an indirect tay s collected from the customers and paid to
Government. The role of the promoter is of acting as an agent on behalf
of the Government to collect taxes from customers and pay to the
Government after claiming due credit in respect of already paid tax in
the form of Service Tax, VAT & GST,

So the developer needs to pay taxes to the Government which was
collected from the allottees and nothing is left in the pocker of the
developer.

Conclusion

S0, considering the applicable provisions, the default of late delivery by
the promoter we are of the view that the difference between post-GST
and Pre GST should be borne by the promoter, and the
respondent/promoter was entitled to charge G5T from the
complainant/aliottee as per the applicable combined rate of VAT and
Service tax as explained above

Project Specific GST to be refunded:

| Partsculars Spacio | Park Astire iul'um Amstoria | Dther
| | Gemeratl | Garden | Proect
| o ! %
=z T e
| — ._.l", e III|
AmAn A ol
L fvRA PR

Page 49 of 85




iv.

HVAT  [after
31.033014)
(A)

4.51%

4.51%

451%

4.51%

$51%

4+.51%

Service Tax (B}

41.50%

.50

i§.5005

4.50%

4509

4.50%

Pre-GST Rate(C
=A+R)

ROT%

2.01%

001 e

2.01%

HO1%

9.01%

GST Rate (D)

T2.00%

12,009

12.00

1.0

1Z.00%

11 00%

Incremental
| Rate B={D-C)

2.59%

2.9

L9595

2.9%%

2.7

L99%

Le=s: Antk
Profiteering
benefic  passed
if any till March
2019 (F )

poF e

2.44%:

D.O0%,

0.00%

Amount to be
refund Only if
greates than [E-
F1 (G}

D.36%

053%

29585

LERE

2,90%

L.99%

Note: If any amount is already refunded or settled down with the allottees
on account of GST should be adjusted from the above calculation.

. GST: For projects where the due date of possession was after
01.07.2017 (date after implementation of GST): For the projects
where the due date of possession was/fis after 01.07.2017 i.e,
date of coming into force of GST, the builder is entitled to charge
GST however the benefit of anti-profiteering, if any, should he
passed to the allotees.

Club Membership Charges, Cost Escalation and Electrification
Charges: The demand for club membership charges, cost escalation and
electrification chargers will be raised at the time of ‘offer of possession’.
The possession will be offered after obtaining occupation certificate,
which is pending consideration in the office of DTCP, Haryana,
Chandigarh. Hence, the issues raised are premature and without any

cause of action

Oceupation Certificate, Fire NOC, Enviranment Clearance, Ground Water
Extraction & HAREA Registration:

s

e
1010 R

-

o t,_;-“}f

Page 50 af 86



I, The respondent company has already applied for the grant of
Occupation Certificate [(*OC") to the Department of Town and
Country Planning ("DTCP"), Haryana, on 18.0L20ZLDTCP has
considered the request in-principle for towers no. T20, 21, 2% & 25,
as conveyed vide memo no. ZP-437-Vol-111/2021/31083 dated
09/12/2021 (Annexure-12), for the purpose of inviting
abjections/suggestions from the general public/existing allottees,
within 10 days from the date of grant of in-principle approval, lor
construction of 152 units (22 extra), instead of 141 units without
approval of bullding plan with certain conditions mentioned in the
memo

il. The respondent has already received Fire NOC vide Memo No.
F5/2021/47 dated 01.03.2021(Annexure-13] issued by the Fire
Station Office.

. The environment clearance has been issued by State
Environmental Impact Assessment Authority, Haryana vide Memo
Ho. SELAA/HR/2016/574 dated 20.01.2016 (Annexure-14).

iv. The project registration certificate was issued by the Hon'ble
Authority on 13102017, which was valid upto
12.04,.2021(Annexure-15), including the moratorium period of 6
months granted by the Hon'ble Authority due [0 ongoing
pandemic. The respondent company has already applied for the
extension of the registration vide application dated
15.04.2021{Annexure-16].

v. The Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court has banned extraction
of ground water for construction. No ground water s being
extracted at site.

Recommendations:

The relief sought at sr, no. (a) and {b) does not fall within the purview of
the Committee. A decision on the same is to be taken at the level of
Hon'bie Authority.

As regards the relief sought at (c). the Committee notes that the project
Terra forms part of the same group hoosing colony, wherein projects
Spacto and Park Generation are located. Further, the respondent
Company had applied for grant of occupation certificate of the towers in
the project Terra. DTCP has considered the request in-principle for
towers no, T20, 21, 24 & 25, as conveyed vide memo no, ZP-437-Vol.-
/2021731083 dated 09/12/2021 (Annexure-12), for the purpose of
inviting objections/suggestions from the general public/existing

r"' ‘;J WX AP T”’“_.f

Page 51 of 86



allottees, within 10 days from the date of grant of in-principle approval,
for construction of 152 units [22 extra), instead of 141 units without
approval of building plan with certain conditions mentioned in the
mema. The final approval will be considered only after examining
objection received within 30 days of the notification.  The OC of towers
42 & 23 s still under consideration. Legally, the respondent company
cannot offer possession to the allottees of the towers T20, 21, 24 & 25
till the final approval is granted by the Competent Authority. Hence, it
will not be possible for the Committee to anticipate the demand likely to
be raised by the respondent company at the time of offer of passession,
Notwithstanding that, the committee is of the view that the
recommendations made in the cases of nominees of projects Spacio and
Park Generation on issues concerning super area, car parking charges,
development charges, PLC electrification charges, club membership
charges, cost escalation, advance maintenance, GST & VAT etc, may be
impiemented in case of the alloitees/complainants of Terra project also
and the respondent may be directed to comply with the same while
offering possession.

lil.  The respondent has provided the copies of all the statutory clearances
pointed out by the complainant (Annexures-12 to 16), The complainant
was apprised of it during the course of discussion in the meeting.

ll. Park Mansion Prime (GH, Sector-67):
Overview of the Project:

L. The respondent company has executed and entered Into various
collzboration agreements with the land owners for developing a group
housing colony over an area measuring 11.068 acres in sector-66 & 67
at Gurugram. The license bearing No. 31 of 2008 was granted by the
DTCP, Haryana, Chandigarh for developing the said colony. Initiaily,
the building plans of the project were sanctioned by the competent
authority on 08.12, 2008, The revised building plans were approved on
05.06.2012, The permissible coverage of the project is 73,355,227 Si}
m. or 7.89,595.66 sq. ft. on site area measuring 10,358 acres, but the
sanctioned coverage (FAR area) is 72,782.04 sq. m. or 7,83.425.87 sq,
ft.

l. The project comprises of two sub-projects namely Park Prime and Park
Mansion. The project Park Prime stands fully developed having an FAR
of 40,318.86 sq. m. or 4,33,993.20 sq. ft. The Occupation Certificate of
the project (Towers-D, E, F. G, H and [) was issued on 10.02.2014 and it
has been handed over to RWA,

III
M

| 7 AN .Ir

Page 52 of 86



iii. The construction of the project Park Mansion has also been completed
and the respondent company has obtained Occupation Certificate of
the Tower-A (2 blocks) and Tower-B (2 blocks) issued by the
competent authority on 14,02.2020 (Annexure-17). The FAR area of
the project Park Mansion |s 27317.304 sq. m. (294043.46 sq. ft.). The
balance FAR in the project is 1600 sq. m.

iv, Only the allotees of park mansion have Mled complaints before the
Honble Authority, hence, the issues nvolved therein have been
disgussed in the report.

The counsels of the complainants were telephonically requested by the
Authority to nominate any allottee/compiainant for discussing the common
issues raised in the complaint. However, they did not respond. Consequeritly,
none attended the discussion from Park Mansion side, The respondent
company informed that Ms Rhea Arora [Complaint No. 3023 of 2021 (Old
Complaint No, 2557 of 2021)] & the lead complainant before the Hon'ble
Authority, who has raised issues similar to the issues raised by the
complainants in Spaclo and Park Generation. Hence, the Committee directed
the respondent company to submit its statement on all the issues raised in her
complainant and also other complainants in the project keeping in view the
discussion held with the nominees of Park Generation and Spaclo in earlier
meetings. Accordingly, the respondent company has submitted its statement
on all the issues, which is discussed below with recommendations of the
Committee thereon:

It is clarified that a number of complaints have been filed before the Hon'ble
Authority by the allottees of project Park Mansion. However, the Committee
has referred the documents/papers available in the record of the Hon'ble
Authority in the lead complaint no. 3023 of 2021 titled as Rhea Arora Vs BFTP
Ltd. and the information/papers made available by the respondent company
during the course of meeting. Hence, the recommendations made by the
Committee will be applicable on other complaints, involving similar issues,
filed against the respondent company in the project Park Mansion.

A, Super areas

|. The flats in the project have been sold on the basis of super area
as per cause 2.1 of the agreement executed between the
allottee/complainant and the respondent company. The Clause
2.4 of the Agreement provides that the super area of the
respective Mats stated therein was tentative and was subject to
change till the handing over of physical possession. The term
super area has been defined under clause 4.34 of the FBA
[Annexure-18), which is reproduced hereunder:

AR
- I prdr/

Page 53 of BE



Super Area sholl be the sum of Covered Aren [os defined herein] of the Flat
and ies non-exclusive pro rota shere of Comman Areas (o5 defined herein ),
i the colony wupte ity periphery including all  elevation
features/projections
The Flat if provided with usobie open terrace(s) and balcony [ies), the mrea
af such open rerrace(s) and balcony(ies] sholl alvo be included in the Super
Areo of the Flot, however, the Pirchaser(s) shall not be entitled to cover
such terrace[s) and balcanyfies) and shall wse the same a5 open terrace[s)
ard balcomyfies] anly ond in no other manrer whatsoever =

il Further, the terms common area and covered area used in the
definition of super area have been defined under clauses 4,10 and
4.13, which are reproduced below.

“Clause 4.10- Comman Area shall mean all such parts/areas in the Colany,
which the Purchaser(s] of the Flor sholl wie by sharing with ather
eccupants af the Colony including corridars and possages, open spaces for
common use, affium, common toiets, lifts and (it lobby, security/fire
contral room{x), afl electrical shafts, DG Shafts pressurization shajts,
plumbing and fire shafts on ol floors and roams, stoircases, mumdes, It
machine rooms and water tanks, gate house/structure. In addition, entire
area in the bosement including but not limited to electric substotion,
transformers, O G Set Rooms, underground water and other storage tanks
pump rooms other then specific porking spocefaren allotted o the
Purchaser(s), area for making provisions for roin woter horvesting with
respect ta the colony, area for making provisions for rain water horvesting
with respect to the colomy, orea for meking provisions for the sewage
treatment plant with respect to the Colony, maintenance and service
rooms, fon rooms and circwlation aregs etc and any otker arvo in the
Cofony/building to be utilized for the purposes of cammon focilities and
omenities, except os specificelly excluded as per the térms of the
Agreement, shall be counted towerds Common Areos *

“Clause 4.13- Covered Area sholl mean the entire aren enclosed by the
periphery walls inclirding arer under walls, colurmas aad half the orea of
wails commaon with other premises, which form integrol part of the Fat,
including  balcony(ies), f ony, interno! shafts for the use of the
Purchaser{s] "

Hi. That 140 penthouse were provided in 4 towers (A type 2 blocks
and B type 2 blocks) each having super area measuring 2764 5q.
ft. at the time of launch of the project. Later, the building plans
were revised and got sanctioned from the competent authority
on 05.06.201Z. As per the approved plans, the design of the b 4
fats in each towers (total 16 fAats) were changed by providing

usible exclusive terrace space. The super area of each of these
"

P.,, '[|';'"| nd RAt f

Fage 54 of 86



iy

penthouse has increased from 2764 sq. ft. to 3605 sq. ft. each. The
super area of the remaining 124 penthouse has also increased
from 2764 sq. ft. to 3044 5q. ft

The specific area (unit+ balcony area) of all the apartment at the
time of launch  of the project was 2252 sq. ft. (2010+242). The
specific area of each of 124 penthouse as per the revised
approved building plan s 2252 sq, ft. (2010+242) and the specific
area of each of the remaining 16 penthouse is 2743 (2209+534].
That total super area of the project Park Mansion at the time of
launch was 35949456 sg. m. or 386960 sq. . that Increased to
40475 sgq. m. or 435136 sq. It after completion of the project. The
increase in the super area has taken place due 1o some increase
in the specific area and an appreciable increase in the non-
inclusive common areas during the course of construction. The
total specific area (unit+balcony area) of all the 140 penthouse
was 29290.22 sq. m. or 315280 sq. fi. ot the time of launch of the
project that increased to 30020.06 sq. m. or 323136 sq. 1. after
completion of the project, registering an increase of 729.84 sg.
m. or 7856 sq. it or Similarly, the area under non-exclusive
common areas was increased from 6659.23 sg. m. or 71680 sq.
ft. . to 10405.05 sg. m. or 112000 sg. ft. showing an increase of
40320 sq. .. The saleable area/specific area factor at the time
of launch of the project was 1.2274 (386960/315280). After
completion of the project the saleable area,/specific area factor of
124 penthouse changed to 1.352[377456/279248). The super
area of these 124 apartments has been worked out by multiplying
the specific area with the aforementioned factor ie. 1.35&. For
example, the specific area of the apartment allotted to the lead
complainant Rhea is 2252 (2010+242) as per the calculation
details of the super areas, specific areas and common areas
provided by the respondent. [ts super area has been worked out
to 3044 sq. m. [22528* 1.352).

The same multiplier 1.352 has been used for working out the
super area of the remaining 16 penthouse. However, while
calculating the super area of these flats, the terrace aréa has been
excluded from the specific area of the apartment and after
multiplying the unit area+balcony area with 1.352, 50% of the
usable terrace has been added to the area so worked out. For
example, the super area of this type 16 penthouse is 3605 sq. ft
The specific area of these flats has been taken as 2451 sq. ft
(2209 +242). After multiplying with the factor, the area of the
apartment becomes 3313 sq. ft. the total mmc-r.- area aJlLutr.ed to

Ly E.MIL“H

hn!ﬁﬂlﬁ_.



the owner is 584 sq. ft, half of which Le. 202 has been added to it
to work out the final super area measuring 3605 {3313+292),

vil. The calculation details of super areas, specific area and commaon
areas are enclosed at Annexure-19. The additional common
areas have been shown on the revised approved plan distinctly,
which are also attached as Annexure-19.

wlil In view of the above submission, the respondent pleaded that the
company is entitled to increase the super area of the apartments
in terms of the clause 2.4 read with clause 4.10 and 4.13 and 4.34
of the agreement.

Recommendations:
The Committee ohserves that:

i The details of the spedific (unit+balcony) drea and non-exclusive
comman areas, provided by the respondent company, have been
examined by the Committee (Annexure-19). The components of
the non-exclusive common areas are core shaft, mumty/ lift
machine room, water tank, double height lobby area, terrace for
second , architectural feature wall, steel stair case, non-parking
and non-drive areas in the basement.

ii. The Committee chserves that the respondent company has
included area of the Architectural feature on terrace in the
commion areas that measures 3756 sq. ft. approximately. It is an
architectural feature provided by the respondent company to
improve aesthetics of the towers. Besides, this component does
nat find any mention in list of the common areas mentioned in
the agreements. Hence, its inclusion in the common areas is not
|ustified at all and its area may be excluded from the commaon
area as recommended In the case of Park Generation and Park
Spacio.

iii. Consequent upon exclusion of the above mentioned component,
from the list of the common areas, the common areas will
decrease from 112000 to 108245 sg. ft. Now, the saleable
area/fspecific area factor (377456/279248) will reduce from
1352 w (3I7IT01/279248) tw 1338 (373701/179248).
Accordingly. the super area of the apartment measuring 3044 sq.
frwill reduce to 3013.72 sq. f. (2252x1.3382) and the area of the
penthouse measuring 3605 sq. it will reduce to 3572 sq.ft
[2451x1.3382+292). Accordingly, the respondent company may
be directed to pass on this benefit to the remalnlng
complainants/allottees,

[ A0 *,w

L HILKAY

Page 56 of B8



ix, The area under the remaining components of the common area
mentioned in the Annexure-19 may be allowed to be included in
the super area in terms of the enabling clause 2.4 read with
clauses 4.10 and 4,13 and 4.34 of the agreement.

B. Cost Escalation: The respondent stated that at the stage of booking
itself, the Camplainant was aware of the cost escalation in terms of the
clauze 35 of the ‘application for allotment’, wherein it was mentioned
that actual cost of the flat may escalate due to increase in the cost of raw
materials labour and project management in due course of construction
and in such an eventuality, the company would seek revision in the price.
The clause 35 of the terms and conditions of the Application for
Allotment has been relterated In Clause-12.11 if the FBA, which is
reproduced here under for ready reference:

Mame of the project: Park Mansion, Sector 66, Gurugram: The
lead case complaint No, 3023 of 2021 Reha Arora Versus BPTP Lid was
verified as under:

Relevant Clause as per Agreement:

In terms of the Clause mentioned in the booking form - "Clause
no.40" & in terms of the agreement "Clause no 4.3 or 12.11" duly
accepted and signed between the customer and the company, the
cost escalation is 1o be borne by the customer. The aforesabd
clauses are reproduced below for ready reference:

Builder Buyer Agreement (Clause No: 12.11)

“12.11 That the Basic Sale Price is escolation free bul the same s
subject to revision of prices of steel, coment and other raw materiols
beyond 10% increase as per index price as on 01092009 The
revision of the Basic Sole Price by the Seller shall be made at its sole
and absolute discretion and the Purchase(s] agrees to not to dispte

che same.”

On a plain reading of the above clause, the following key Issues
emerge to examine by the commitbee:

1.  Ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
booking/at the time of the agreement, as the case may be;

1 2. Absorption of 10 % inflation by the developer;
| g

s O

Pf’ Page 57 of 86



3. Measurement of cost inflation based on CPWD Index or any
other Index;

4. Inflation benefits to be provided for the period up to date of
the actual date of the offer of possession or up to date of
committed date of the offer of possession;

So we evaluated each issue as follows:

1. The First Issue is to decide the estimated cost of
construction at the time of booking/at the time of

agreement:

In the agreement, the devefoper did not specify the estimated
cost of construction at the time of booking or at the time of
execution of the contract. The relevant portion of the
agreement says “the revision by the company shall be made
at its sole and absolute discretion and the purchaser(s) agree
to not to dispute the same the revision by the company shall
be made at its sole and absolute discretion and the
purchaser(s) agree to not to dispute the same.”

As per Annexure- 'E'- Note on Cost of escalation charge of the
possession letter dated 05.03.2020 the developer provided
one calculation as per annexure 'F' of the letter,

In the said letter of possession, the developer identified that
the budgeted cost per sq. feet on the saleable area for the
Finacial year 2010-11 was Rs. 1969.85/-. The same has been
certified by the chartered accountant and taken on the record
for the purpose of further calculation.

The above Mgure of cost per sq feet of the project has been
taken from the annexures attached with an offer ol
poOsSession,

Z.  The second issue is to absorption of 10 % inflation cost:

The relevant clause no 12.11 of the said agreement is that the
Basic Sale Price is escalation free but the same [s subject to
reviston of prices of steel, cement, and other raw materials
beyond 10%: increase as per index price as of 01,09,2000,

Accordingly, no escalation charges can be levied in case the
variance is equal to or less than 10%, of the cost of
canstruction, ascertained at the time of booking, the same
shall be absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. It
also means that escalation up to 10 % was already accaunted

iy 029/
i

PageSEofBE



for in the basic price charged from the boyers. In the above
context, 10% cost inflation is to be born by the promoter and
the rest may be ascribed to purchisers.

The third issue is identification and measurement of the
cost inflation Index;

In the agreement for calculating the variance in the cost of
construction Index price of 01.09.2009 was mentioned
however the name of the Index was not provided. The cost
index ef CPWD which is declared on a six-monthly basis is
appropriate and there cannot be any dispute about it. In cases
where no such formula has been prescribed the CPWD index
for calculating the variation in the cost of construction will be
a good guide.

The fourth issue is related to the Inflation benefit period
up to date of the actual date of the offer of possession or
up to date of committed date of the offer of possession,

The possession clause 3.1 of the agreement is as under:

3.1 Subject to Clause 10 herein or any other circumstances
not anticipated and beyond the reéasonable control of the
seller/conforming party and any restraint/restrictions from
any courtsfauthorities and subject to the purchaser(s)
having complied with all the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and not being in default in any of the provisions
of this Agreement and having complied with all provisions,
formalities, documentation, etc. as prescribed by the
Seller/confirming Party, whether under this agreement of
otherwise from time to time. The Seller/Confirming Party
proposes to handover the possession of the Flat to the
Purchase(s) within a period of 36 months from the date of
booking /registration of flat. The Purchaser(s) agrees and
understands that the seller / confirming party shall be
entitled to @ grace period of 180 {one Hundred and Eighty]
days after the expiry of 236 months for applying and obtaining
the occupation certificate in respect of the colony from the
Authority. The Seller/Confirming Party shall give Notice of
Possession in writing to the Purchaser with regard o
handing over the possession whereafter' within 30 days’ the
purchase(s) shall clear all his outstanding dues and complete
documentary formalities and take physical possession of the
flat. In case, the Purchaser(s) raises any issue with respegt to

T
'-H'|"."|"| [ "Fr]‘fﬁ M/

" it




any demand, the same would not entitie to the purchaser{s)
for an extension of the time for taking over possession of the
Flat.

It was agreed that the possession of the apartment will be
glven within 36 months. A further grace period of 180 days
was agreed to apply to obtain an occupation certificate. As
the bullder failed to apply the OC within 180 days after the
expiry of the commitment period, accordingly, Is not entitled
to the benefit of the grace period. So as per the above clause,
the possession of the apartment should have been deliverad
within 36 months from the date of execution of the contract.

The company offered maximum possession in the year 2020
and with a delay of almost 7 years,

The question that arises before the committee is whether the
cost escalation should be allowed up to the deemed date of
possession ie, 36 months from the date of execution of a
contract (16.09.2010), or up to the actual date of the offer of
passession le, 2020, As most of the complainants paid a
major part of the sale consideration and there was no default
on the part of the complainant in making payment to the
promoter, The project has been delayed by over 3 years for
no fault on the part of the complainant.

It i%, therefore, fair and just that the cost escalation, should be
calculated only from the date of executing/date specified In
the flat buyer agreement Le. Sep 2010 up to the deemed date
of delivery of possession i.e. 15.09.2013, or up to the grace
period Le. 15.03.2014. No escalation in cost can be allowed
after 15,009.2013 because no justiflable reason has been cited
or explanation offered by the respondents for such
Inordinate delay in offering the possession to the
complainant.

Cost of Escalation as demanded by the company:

Particulars Applicablelndex Imidiex

Value
Basic Index [CPWD index as on April'D9 113.00
01.09.2009) |

b

A a9

Page 60 of 86



CL1 April'l0 136,00
(CPWD Index as on 01.09.2010)

CL2 Arpil'll 149.00
{CPWD Index as on 01.09.2011)
CL3 Arpil'l4 178.50
(CPWD Index as on 01.09.2014)
Avg. Index Price for the period 154.50
WEscalation {{Avg. Index/Base 37%
Index)-1} %
Budgeted cost per 5q. ft. on Saleable 196985
Area FY10-11 (as per financial
statement)
Cost Escalation (Budgeted Cost x% 72344
escalation)

CA Certificate for cost escalation is attached as Annexure-20.

Cost of Escalation Rework by the Committee
Based on a combined analysis of all these points, the cost of inflation is to be

allowed to the company as per the following calculation,

Rework Cabculation by the committee Park Mansion
Deseription Amount in Re
Total Construction budget Cost 1.970
Construction materials as per norms of CPWD 75% of (A+H) 1477
CLSL 113
CPWD Index as on 01.09.2009
CL1 for the year 1 (Sep 2011) 138

.;ﬂniﬁ 4 "ﬁﬂfﬂ"“?

Page 61 of BE




CL2 for the year 2 (Sep 2012) R 149
CL3 for the year deemed date of passession [Sep 201 3) 170
Average CL [CL1 +CL2 +CLA) 151.66
Escalation amount on COC - 506

| Less: 10 % cost to be absorbed 197
Balance cost allowed 109
Demand By Bullder 723

In view of the of above discussion, the committee is of the view
thatescalation cost of Rs, 309 per sq. feet is to be allowed instead
of Rs. 723 demanded by the developer.,

C.  Electrification and §TP Charges:
The respondent stated:

I That vide cause 2.3 of the agreement, duly executed between the
Parties, the complainant had undertaken to pay the charges
towards Electrification, the demand whereol was raised while
offering possession of the units to the complainants. Hence, the
complainants are liable to make payments under the said head.

The clause 2.3 is reproduced hereunder for ready reference:

“The purchaser(s) shall nlsa be lable to make the payment, if applicable, in
respect of (a) electrificotion charges (including pro-rota cost of purchesing
and instolling tronsformers, [b) cost of installing sewerage treatment
plent/efluent treatment plant/pollution comtrol dewvices, omd c)
additionsl Fire-fighting charges if any or any other focilities, services,
additians as may be required or specified by the Authority,”

i, That the sald payment was agreed at the stage of booking as well
as well entering Into Flat Buyers Agreement Since the
electrification charges were not quantifiable at the time of
allotment since the company was not aware of the ESS from which
the electricity connection would be provided. Similarly, with
respect to Sewerage Treatment Plant (STP), it was not possible to
assess the size and cost of the STP. Further, the norms pertaining
to EC and 5TP keeps changing fram time to time and It s at the
stage of offering possession that the requirement as per the
current normas can be met. Hence, while offering possession of the

r’/ |_-'I“r'rﬁr' 'ﬁl"{ﬁ T};f

Page &1 af &6



flat, the cost under both the said heads was duly informed and
explained in the letter of possession,

iii. ‘That the total load of the complex is 4886 KVA. DHBVN vida its
sales circular no. D-1/2015 dated 2/1/2015 has directed to adopt
220/33/0.4 KV system, instead of laying conventional 220/66,/11
KV system, in sectors 58 to 115 Gurgaon. Hence, 33KV supply
voltage was considered. It is proposed to install 2x2000 KVA
transformers for the same. The details of the cost of ECC and its
break-up were shared with allottees at the time of offer of
possession, which is enclosed at Annexure-21 Accordingly, the
allottees of Mansions are being charged ECC at INR 64.50 per sq. ft.

iv. ‘That like Electrification, the amount chargeable towards cost of
STP could not be ascertained at the time of execution of FBA and
could only be quantified at the stage of offer of possession. The
company has passed on the cost of STP at INR 17 per sq. it to the
allottees of Park Mansions. The details of the cost of 5TP and its
break-up were shared with allottees at the time of offer of
passession, which is enclosed as Annexure-F with the letter dated
05.03.2020 offéring possession.

v. Thus, a total of INR 8150 per sq. fi. was charged towards
electrification & STP charges from the allottees and complainant in
lead case as well.

Fire Fighting and Power Back-up Installation Charges:
The respondents stated that:

L The complainant had already agreed to pay fire fighting charges
and power back-up Installation charges as per clause 4.18 and
clause 4.30 read with clause 2.1 (f) of the FBA which are
reproduced below:

“Clouxe 4.18 - FFC or Fire Fightng Chorges shall meen proportienate
charges for providing the fire fighting focilittes and providing adeguate
provisiens refating to fire fighting in the colony”

“Clouse 4.30: "PRIC™ or Power Hack up [nstallotion Charges shall meon
proportionate charges for providing the power bock up installations,
purchasing of generatars and related costs and expenses for the entire
Crlary including inside the units®

“Clouse 2.1 ([ Electric Connection Charges {ECC) » Fire Fighting Charges
{(FF} + Power Backep instollation charges (PBIC) @ B 50 persq ft. ©

il.  The charges for Electric Connection Charges (ECC) + Fire Fighting
Charges [FF) + Power Backup installation charges (PBIC) are

N I,
._'i_r A ohspr/

Page &3 of 26



payable @ Rs. 50 per sq. fit in terms of the clause 2.1 (1) and the
same have charged accordingly from all the complainants
including the lead complainant.

Recommendations (C & D):

iv.

The complainant in the lead has objected to the raising of demand
for payment of electrification charges @INR 64.50 per zq, ft
clubbed with 5TP Charges, which have been calculated separately
@INR 17 per sq. ft. The total demand on this account works out to
INK 81.50 per 2q. f. as conveyed vide statement of accounts-cum-
invoice attached to the letter offering possession dated 05.03.2020
[Annexure-21),

The Committee examined the contents of the FBAs executed with
the allottees of Park Mansion Prime and found that various
charges to be paid by the allottees find mention at clause 2.1 [a to
h). Neither, the electrification charges figures anywhere in this
clause, nor It has been defined anywhere else in the FBAs. Rather,
ECC+FFC+PBIC charges have been mentioned at clause 2.1 (f),
which are to be paid at INR 50 per sq. it

The term electric connection charges (ECC) has been defined at
clause 4,16 of the agreement which is reproduced below:

“ECC" or electricity connection charge shall mean the charges for
the installation of the electricity meter, arranging electricity
connection (s} from Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vidyut Nigam, Haryana
and other related charges and expenses.”

From the definition of ECC, It is clear that electrification charges
are comprised in the electric connection charges and the same
have been clubbed with FCC+PBIC and are to be charged @INR 50
per sq- fr. Therefore, the Committee concluded that the respondent
has conveyed the electrification charges @ INR 64.50 per sq. ft. to
the allottees in an arbitrary manner and in violation of terms and
conditions of the agreement akin to the allottees of Spacio, Further,
only STP charges are to be demanded from the allottees @ INR 17
per sq. [t. Accordingly, the Committee recommends:

a.  The term efectrification charges, clubbed with STP charges,
used in the statement of accounts-cum-invoice be delotod
and only STP charges be demanded from the allottees of Park
Mansion Prime @ INR 17 per sq. f.

b.  The term ECC be clubbed with FFC+PBIC In the statement of
accounts-cum-invoice attached with the letter of pessession

v

Page 64 of 86

L

]



of the allottees and be charged @ INR 50 per sq. ft.in terms of
the provisions of 2.1 [f). The respondent may be asked to
amend the statement of accounts-cum-invoice to that extent
accordingiy.

F. Car parking charges: That the Complainant had already agreed to pay
Car Parking Charges as per clause B of the Booking Form and clause 2.1

(e} of the duly executed Flat Buyer's Agreement. The committee
observes that the allottees are to pay INR 3, 00,000.00 for car parking
slot. However, it the term car parking charges has been used, This gives
an Impression as allotted on lease basis, whereas the car parking slot is
an inseparable part of the apartment meant for exclusive use of its
owner for parking. Hence, the respondent is to be directed to include the
term car parking slot along with its cost in the conveyance deed to be
executed with the allottees of the project

G. Holding Charges: The Committee observes that the issue already stands
settled by the Honble Supreme Court vide judgment dated 14.12.2020
in civil appeal no. 3864-3889/202, whereby the Hon'ble Court had
upheid the order dated 03.01.2020 passed by NCDRC, which lays in
unequivocal terms that no holding charges are payable by the allottee.
The Hon'ble Authority may kindly issue directions accordingly.

H. Club Membership Charges {CMC):

i. That as per clause 4.9 and clause 2.1 [c) of the FHA. the
complainant has already agreed to pay CMC,

“‘Clause 4.9 "Cub Membership Charges” or "CMC” shall mean charges to be
paid by the Purchaser(s) to the seller ar the Maintenance Service Provider
for the usage of services of the club being built in the colony for ol the
occupants/residents of the Colony.”

‘Clause 2.1{c) Club Maintenance Charges or "CMC” @@ INRLOO.DOG/- per
Flat.

ii.  That club in the project in question ks operational.

Recommendations:

I, The lead complainant did not raise the issue of CMC in her
complainant. However, in complainant no. 1136 of 2021, the

| = Ty
ﬂ"‘ [.%ﬂ-iL%’ﬂ1Jﬁﬂﬂ ;

Page 65 of 86



complainant, Mr. Rahul Shukla has raised the issue of CMC terming
It as illegal on the ground that the respondent was obligated to
provide it essentially under the provision of the Act no. 8 of 1975
being an amenity.

il. The Commiitee observes that as per norms one community
centre/club is to be provided after every 10,000 and 15000
persan. The total area of the group housing colony is 11.068 and it
has been designed to accommodate a population of 2566 persans
as per approved site plan/building plans. Hence, the respondent is
not required to provide any site for club/community centre and
club has been provided by the respondent as a special Facility.
Accordingly, the allottees are to pay CMC for availing this facility.
It ks to be operated on commercial line by the respondent company
or third party on commercial lines.

il.  MNotwithstanding the above observation, the Commitee
recommends that the club membership may be made optional as
suggested in the case of Park Spacio and Park Generation and the
respandent may be directed to refund CMC in any such request s
received from the allottee/complainant Provided, If an allottee
opts out to avail this facility and later approaches the respondent
for membership of the club, then he shall pay the club membership
charges as may be decided by the respondent and shall not invoke
the terms of FBAs that limits CMC to INR 1,00,000.00.

IV. Astaire Garden (Plotted, Sectors-70 & TOA):
Overview of the Project:

The Astaire Garden Is a plotted residential colony developed by the
respondent company over an area measuring 9798125 acres in residential
sector TOA, Gurugram in terms of the license bearing no. 15 of 2011 and 62 of
2021. 792 no. of plots of various sizes have been provided in the approved lay
out plan of the colony. The compiny has proposed to construct 53 villas and
744 independent floors {G+2) on 248 plots, The construction work on 42 villas
has already been completed and the rest of the villas are under construction.
The respondent company has already completed construction of 726
Independent floors. The current population of the colony Is around 1500,

The nominee/complainant, Vidit Aggrawal has been allotted an independent
feor by the respondent company. He attended the meeting of Committee held
on 25.09.2021, The representatives of the respondent company were also
present in the meeting The issues discussed therein and the
recommendations thereon by the Committee are as follows:

M- TNl

Page 66 of 86



Builder Buyer's Agreement: The complainant stated that BBA i1s one-
sided, biased and hugely inclined in favour of the respondent. [t also
compromises with the legal rights of the allottees and coercive in nature,
He pleaded to ensure the interest of the allottees is not compromised In
terms of the previous judgments of HARERA, Panchkula,

The respondents argued that this [ssue was never referred to the Ld.
Committes. They further contended that the BBA was executed
voluntarily between the company and the complainant before the
commencement of the Act of 2016 and the Rules framed thereunder.
Further, the issue qua BBA has been categorically and extensively
replied to by BPTP Ltd. in its writtén statement in the respective
complaints. Hence, the said issue needs judicial adjudication and the
complainant be asked to await the final decision on the said issue by the
Hon'ble Authority.

The Committee observes that the issue does not figure in the list of 13
|ssues to be resolved by It and the issue is to be decided at the level of

Hon'bie Authority,
Electrification and Power Back-up:
The complalnant stated that:

. The respondent had promised a 33 KV dedicated feeder for the
colony as per the BBA. However, despite passage of more than 4
years, the dedicated 33 KV feeder has still not been provided.

ii. The respondent has temporarily provided an 11 KVA tap-off line,
which s prone to major voltage fluctuation and frequent break-
downs causing damage to electrical equipment/ appliances.

iii. Due to frequent power-culs, the residents are switched o DG
supply by the respondent, which is charged at an exorbitant rate at
INR 34.45 per unit.

lv. The respondent has charged an exorbitant amount of INR 1.5 lac
for power back-up from each allottee. But the respondent has
installed sub-standard and inefMficlent generators, which have been
taken on rent and are (nsufficient to cater to the demand of the
residents.

v, That the residents are suffering huge financial losses and also
facing safety concerns due to Indifferent attitude of the
respondent.

In view of the above, he sought that the respandent may be directed to
refund electrification charges along with interest and appropriate
compensation.

|?l]}}', I | \"El;ﬂ"ﬁ Vi _,a"'

Fage 6T of B&



Respondent:

8

]

iw.

Vi,

That the colony, spreading over an area measuring 102.2 acres, has
been designed for an ultimate power load of 9348 KW/ 10386 KVA,
The proposal of the company has been approved by DHBVN vide
memo no. 3/5E/C-EP-205 dated 23.02.2017 (Annexure-22)
subject to the inter alia following three major terms and
conditions:

a)  That the respondent shall create 23 GIS ESS, with installed
capacity of 1x1.2.5MVA 33 /1 1KV power transformer,

B)  The respondent shall inscall
2x 1000+ 2xT50+ 130630+ Ix 400+ Tx160KVA 11 /0.4KVA DTS

€]  The ultimate load of 9348KW or 10386KVA for residential
plotted colony shall be fed from proposed 220/33IKV ESS
being set-up in sector-69, Gurgaon through purposed 33 KV
independent feeder with double run 3Cx400mm2 XLPE
underground 33 KV cable

That the company has already set up a 33KV ESS with 1x12.5MVA
capacity power transformer. Besides, 4x630KVA and 1x500KVA
distribution transformers have also been installed considering the
existing load |n the colony.
That the facility could not been energized as the 220/33KV ESS in
sector-69 Is still under construction and is likely to be completed
by December, 2021 as per the verbal information given by the
officials of HVPN,
That at present the peak demand of the colony is around S00KVA.
The company has arranged supply from 11KV existing feeder of
DHEVN to meet the power demand to the extent 1000KVA.
That as per the permission granted by DHEVN vide letter datad
23.02.2017, the supply to the independent 33KV ESS was to be
directly given from 220/33KV ESS through a separate 33KV bay,
Howewer, DHBVN, Hisar vide its memo no. Ch-14/SE/Comml/R-
16/444/2018 dated 27.03.2018[Annexure-23) has mandated
that in case the ultimate load of the colony is less than 15 MVA, then
the builder /developer will have to create a 33KV switching station,
on his own land measuring not less than 500 sq. yd., conforming to
the regulations, instructions and specifications of the Nigam at his
own cost. The 33KV ESS will be fed through this switching station,
In compliance with the instructions referred to in the above para,
a plece of land admeasuring around 500 sq. yd. has been I:;uenre:t

if:'l M, 0"

Fage 68 of 86

I

/



for the switching station near to the 33 KV ESS The general
electrical layout [GELO) of the switching station stands approved
by the Chief Engineer (Operations), DHEVN, New Delhi vide memo
no. 02/WO/E-108,/2019-20/GGN-11 dated 23.03.2020{Annexure-
24) and its estimates have been submitted for approval in that
office, which are likely to be approved In the next week.

wil. That the company has planned to create a power-backup of 6000
KVA for entire township for which 4 HT DGs, each 1500 KVA
capacity, shall be installed in the 33KV ES5. These DGs will be
installed soon after energization of the 33KV ESS of the colony.

will. That at present the peak power demand of the colony &5 around
S00KVA. Considering it. the respondent company has installed
1x125KVA, 1x160KVA, 1x200KVA, 2xZ00KVA, 3x500KVA
penerators to create power back-up for maximum load of 2385
KVA to maintain a continuous power supply in the colony in terms
of the provisions of the agreement

In view of the above submissions, the respondent pleaded that the
company is not responsible for delay in supplying power from
33KV ESS and adequate power back-up has been provided. Hence,
the contention of the respondent is not maintainable.

Recommendations:

L The Committee notes that the circumstances attributed to the
delay in energization of 33 KV ESS explained above are beyond the
control of the respondent company as the construction of 220,33
KV Grid Station in sector-69 is nearing completion. The 33 KV ES5
set up by the respondent company for the colony shall be fed from
this Grid Station through a 33 KV switching station to be set up by
the developer near the 33 KV ESS for which a site measuring 500
5q. yd. has been reserved,

it, In the meanwhile, the respondent company has executed an
agreement with Astaire Garden Owner Association on 12th
November, 2021 (Annexure-25), the sallent features of this
agresment are:

a. The respondent shall hand over the operation and
maintenance of the services to the RWA and it has agreed 1o
take over the same on the terms and conditions prescribed in
the agreemaent.

b. 33 KV switching station shall be made available within next
& months.

|
- 4 : ¥
I,{}'mﬂf:.-{;ﬁ‘ﬁ 1 !'f'v.'"i-i'“-f /

Qr./ Fﬂlil'n"l"ll




L Sewage Treatment Plant Charges:
Complainant:

. That the respondent had to provide a permanent well equipped
sewage treatment plant [STP) for the colany on the deemed date
of possession. However, the bullder has left the soclety ta run
without a functional STP for the last 3 years,

H.  That the respondent has installed an STP of 100KLD in the year
2020 and another STP of 100KLD in 2021. These are of sub-
optimal quality and function intermittently and emit foul smell,
Consequently, the respondent has been disposing off the untreated
waste in the open fields near the colony, thus causing serious
health hazards to the society.

In view of the above submissions, he requested for refund of STP
charges with an appropriate amount of interest and compensation,

Respondent:

L That as per approved service plan, the company Is to set up a STP
for treating 460 KLD of black water generated from flushing use,
which is 33% of the total sewage. The remaining 67% sewage,
called grey water generated from domestic use, was to be directly
disposed of in the main sewer line lald down by HSVP/GMDA for
carrying it to CSTP for treatment.

b That as per the environmental clearance given by the Competent
Authority vide letter bearing no. SEIAA/HR/2013/456 dated
12.07.2013 [Annexure-26), the respondent is to install an STP af
1330 KLD capacity for treating an estimate sewage load of 1109
KLD for achieving zero liquid discharge [ZLD).

lil.  Thatat present, the occupancy in the colony s abaut 1500 persons,
and the current sewage load is about 170 KLD. The company has
installed two STPs, each of 100 KLD capacity for treating the
sewage. The treated sewage water is used in horticulture.

iv. That both the sewage plants are working properly, HSPCB has
granted consent to operate the STP till 30.09.2021, which has been
renewed by the Competent Authority till 30.09.2022 as conveyed
vide letter bearing no. 3299623Z1GUSOCTO16329117 dated
27.10.2021 {Annexure-27)

fntcmagn]

Page 70 of 85



That the STPs of the designed capacity shall be installed and
commissioned in accordance with the environmental clearance as
and when 30% of the total estimated sewage load is achieved. If
the STPs of designed capacity for treating the ultimate sewage load
are installed and commissioned at the present levil of population,
then it will be difficult to stabilize its operation as deficient sewage
load shall lead to starvation of blomass that will further lead to
collapse of entire agrobic treatment mechanism. Hence, it will not
be appropriate to install and commission STPs of designed
capacity.

Concluding their submissions. the respondent pleaded that the
present arrangement for treating the sewage in terms of the
environmental clearance to achieve ZLD Is adequate, and the
contention of the complainant s not tenable.

Recommendations: The existing population of the colony s
around 1500 persons, which s about 10% of the total population
of the colony, The present discharge is around 170 KLD and the
respondent company has set up two 5TPs, each 100 KLD capacity
to treat the present sewage load. It has been taking NOC from
HSPCB regularly. Hence, the technical reason given by the
respondent company to install a single STP of 1330 KLD once the
30 % of the total load |s achieved for establishing a full capacity
STP (1330 KLD) appears genuine. However, the respondent may
be directed to keep upgrading the existing 5TPs in commensurits
with the increasing sewage load till the desired level of sewage
load is achieved for establishing the main STP for the entire colony,

Club Charges

Complalnant:

L That the respondent has charged each allottee of INR 2 lacs
for providing a state-of-the-art club spreading over 2 acres
with indoor heated pool and kid's pool, jogging tracks,
outdoor games, gymnasium, multi cuisine restaurants,
convenient shopping center, business center, banquet hall,
state of the art theatre, table tennis, badminton court, squash
court, pool /billiards and high-end spa.

il. The building of the club has not been constructed even after
lapse of 5 years from the committed due date of possession.
Thus, there is no space available in the colony the residents
to sociallze.,

;L
| Jﬁﬂ‘l’"‘a““” oW /

Page 71 of 35




il Inview of the above submissions, he requested for refund of
the amount collected along with interest and sought
direction to the respondent to issue fresh membership at the
same tariff once the promised sanctuary club is functional,

Respondent:

| That at present the occupancy of the colony is only 1500
persons, whereas the facility of a club is provided afer a
population of 10,000-15,000 as per planning norms, It will
not be viable to construct a club at the present level of
population.

i Thatthe company commits to complete the club building and
will make it functional in all respoct by December 2022

li.  That the company has provided a temporary club for meeting
the requirement of the present population, which is
functional as is evident from its photographs,

Recommendations:

L In the agreement dated 12,12.2021, the respondent has
promised to construct the 'sanctoary club’ by December,
2022, Accordingly, respondent company may be asked to
submit an affidavit before the Hon'hle Authority affirming to
complete the construction of club as per the promised
timeline,

ii.  The Committee also recommends that the ciub membership
may be optional.

Provided, If an allottee opts oot to avail this facility and later
approaches the respondent for membership of the club, then
he shall pay the club membership charges as may be decided
by the respondent and shall not invoke the terms of FBAS that
limits CMC to INR 1,00,000.00.

GST & VAT:

Complainant: As per the judgment given by Hon'blé National Anti-
Profiteering Authority [MAA) Case no. 26,2020 dated 15.05.2020, GST
cannot be charged if the deemed date of possession does not fall in the
GST regime, As per the above-mentioned judgment, Service tax @ 150
on 25% of the total purchase price is levied, In other words Service Tax
@3.75% [25% of 15%) is levied on the total price paid for the purchase,
hence we request the Hon'ble committee to direct the builder to refund
the excess GST collected from us,

}, i‘:s Mg ofn? {”t:.f
Page 72 ol B II



Respondent: That the no excess GST has been collected by the M/s
BPTP Ltd, hence, the Complainants are not entitled for any refund. It is
submitted that M/s BPTP Ltd. is carrying on the business affairs since
2003-04, whereas the Real Estate Sector came under the purview of the
provisions of Service Tax from 01.07.2012. Hence, in compliance
thereof, M/fs BPTP Lid, regularly filled and is filling the Service Tax
return in & strict bound manner. Thereafter, Goods and Service Tax Act
2017 ("GST") came into effect 1st July 2017 and in compliance whereof
M /s BPTP Ltd. is regularly filing its GST returns.

Hﬂnmmmlﬂﬂnns- mmmﬂamwﬂmﬂm

Cost Escalation:

Complainant; the builder has cherry picked the cost inflation index and
calculated the cost escalation of 20.38%. As per the judgement of
HARERA, Panchkula in the case titled as Madhu Sareen & Anr, v/s BFTP
Limited (31.08.2018) the base cost inflation Index should start from the
commencement of the BBA and should be till the deemed date of
possession. Based on the calculation the applicable cost escalation
should be 8.76% of which 5% must be absorbed by the builder. Hence,
the applicable cost escalation is 3.76%. The calculation is submitted for
kind perusal of the commirtee. Keeping this in view, the committee is
requested to recommend to the Hon'ble Authority for refund of the extra
amount charged along with interest.

i, Name of the project: Astaire Garden, Sector 70 A, Gurugram

Relevant Clause as per Agreement: The lead case complaint No.
3047 of 2020 Videet Agarwal & ORS. Versus BPTP Ltd was verified

as under:

In terms of the Clause mentioned in the booking form - “Clause
no.48° & in terms of the agreement "Clause 12.12" duly accepted
and signed between the customer and the company, the Cost
escalation is to be borne by the customer, The aforesaid clauses are
reproduced below for ready reference:

Builder Buyer Agreement (Clause No: 20,12)

*20.12 The Purchaser(s) understands and agrees that the sale
consideration of the Unit comprises of the cost of construction
rates applicable on September 1, 2010, amongst other

ﬂ.— Ig i"ﬂ]_'ﬁ mrﬁ#ﬂf!

Page 73 of 88



components. The Purchaser(s) further recognizes that due to
abnormal market variation in the cost of construction Le, cost
materials, labor, and project management cost, the actual cost of
the Unit may experience escalation: and may thus vary. The final
cost of construction shall be calculated at the stage of completion
of the project, should the variance be equal to or less than 5%, of
the cost of construction, ascertained at the time of allotment. the
same shall be absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming party.
However should the cost of construction, upon completion of the
project, viry more than 5%, then the difference in the cost shall be
charged or refunded to the Purchaser(s) as the case may be, as per
actual calculation made by the seller/Confirming Party. The
variance in the cost of construction shall be calculated on the hasis
af the following formula:

BE 174esparsgmi. . CLI+CLE+00]
Numbser nf year {3) CLSL

(R=.17546/- per Sq.fi)/{Number of Year (3)) x {CL1+CLZ+CL3)/C15L
- Priesent Cost of Construction

Rz 17546/-- per s4. feet= cost of construction as on date of booking as
determined hy the Seller /Confirming Party

CLSL=Cost Index of CPWD on September 1, 2010, of the unit
CL1= Cost index of CPWD on September 1, 2011, of the unit

CL2Z= Cost index of CPWD on September 1. 2012, of the unit

CL3= Cost Index of CPWD at the time of offer for Passession of undt

= Priemtni Croot of Cormouctins

On a plain reading of the above clause, the following key Issues
emerge to examine by the committee:

1. Ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
booking/at the time of the agreement, as the case may be;

2. Absorption of 5 % inflation by the developer;
Measurement of cost inflation based on CPWD Index:

4. Inflation benefits to be provided for the period up to date of
the actual date of the offer of possession ar up to date of
committed date of the offer of possession;

S50 we evaluated each issue as follows:

1. The First Issue is to decide the estimated cost of
construction at the time of booking/at the time of

",

agreement: h =
o i -
| 2 F
}v’ ﬁ'\/" Py Y,

Pagw 74 of BA



2.

It was observed that in the lead case, the eatimated cost of
construction was specifically mentioned in the agreement as
to the present cost of construction. However, it may possible
that in a few of the cases, the cost of construction was not
specified in the agreement. |n case, where the estimated cost
of construction is specified in the agreement itself then the
cost % to consider the cost as per the agreement executed
between the developer and buyer. Soin the present case, the
present cost of construction was Rs. 17546/~ per sq. meter,
Further, in the case where the cost of construction was not
specified in the agreement then the calculation should be
done according to the principle set for the real estate project
where cost was not specified In the agreement like "Park
Spacio”.

The second issue is to absorption of 5 % inflation cost:

The relevant clause no 20,12 of the said agreemant is that the
basic sale price is escalation-free except in the situation
where the cost of construction shall be equal (o or less than
59, of the cost of construction ascertained at the time of
booking, the same shall be absorbed entirely by the
Seller/Confirming Party. However, should the cost of
construction upon completion of the project, vary more than
5%, then the difference in the cost shall be charged or
refunded to the Purchaser(s), as the case may be, as per
actual calculation made by the Sefler/Confirming Party.

Accordingly, no escalation charges can be levied in case the
variance is eqgual to or less than 5%, of the cost ol
construction, ascertained at the time of booking, the same
shall be absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. It
also means that escalation up to 5 9% was already accounted
for in the basic price charged from the buyers. In the above
context. 5% cost inflation is to be born by the promaoter and
the rest may be ascribed to purchasers.

The third issue is identification and measurement of the
cost inflation Index:

In the agreement for calculating the variance in the cost of
construction at the time of booking and at the time of
completion of the project a formula has been mentioned
which will be the basis for calculating the cost of escalation,
The farmula specified cost index of CPWD and I:he-l:ﬁit index

iAo |

I .
Page 75 of BE



of CPWD which is dedared on a six-monthly basis is
appropriateand there cannot be any dispute about it. Even in
cases, where no such formula has been prescribed the CPWD
Index for calculating the varfation in the cost of constrection
will be a good guide,

4. The fourth issue is related to the Inflation benefit period
up to date of the actual date of the offer of possession or
up to date of committed date of the offer of possession,

The possession clause 5.1 of the agreement is as under:

"5.1 Subject to Force Majeure, as defined in clouse 14 and
further subject to the purchaser(s) having complied with oll
obligation under the terms and conditions of the agresment
and the Purchaser{s) not being in default under any part of the
agreement including but not limited to the timely payment of
each and every instalment of the sale consideration Including
O, Stamp duty and other charges and also subject to
Purchaser{s] having complied with all formalities or
documentation as prescribed by the Seller/Confirming Party,
the Seller/Confirming Party proposes to hand over the physical
possession of the said unit to the Purchaser(s] within a period
of 36 enths from the date of sanctioning of the building plan
or execution of Floor Buyers Agreement, whichever is later
(“Commitment Period”). The Purchaser(s) further agrees and
understgnds  that the Seller/Confirming Party shall
additionally be entitled to @ period of 180 days [“Groce
Period”} after the expiry of the said Commitment Period to
aflow for filing and purswing the Occupancy Certificate ete,
from DTCP under the Act in respect of the entire colony,”

It was agreed that the possession of the apartment will be
Eiven within 36 months from the date of sanctioning of the
building plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agreement,
whichever is later (*Commitment Period™). A further grace
period of 180 days was agreed to apply to obtain an
cccupation certificate. As the builder fafled to apply the OC
within 180 days after the expiry of the commitment period,
accordingly, is not entitied to the benefit of the grace period.
50 a3 per the above clause, the possession of the apartment
should have been delivered within 36 months from the date
of sanctioning of the bullding plan or execution of the Floor
Buyers Agreement, whichever is later.

N N A Ty
Lﬁ" Q»/ I::l.l-lr.r 'I'Il;_th. '-':II'F" ¥, rlll,'lll
_—_



The building plan for unit no. B-75 GF was sanctioned on
15.05.2013 and the floor buyers agreement was executed on
15.03.2012 Out of these two dates, 15.05.2013 was later and
considered for identification of cut-off date,

The company offered maximum possession in the year 2017
and with a delay of almaost 1 year.

The question that arises before the committee is whether the
cost escalation should be allowed up to the deemed date of
possession Le. 36 months from the date of sanctioning of the
building plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agreement,
whichever is later Le. 15.05.2013, or up to the actual date of
the offer of possession Le., 2017. As most of the complainants
paid a major part of the sale consideration and there was no
defeult on the part of the complainant in making payment to
the promoter. The project has been delayed by over 1 years
for no fault on the part of the complainant.

It is, therefore, fair and just that the cost escalation, should be
calculated only fram the d date of sanctioning of the building
plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agreement, whichever
Iz later ie 15.05.2013 up to the deemed date of delivery of
possession Le. 14.05.2016, or up to the grace period ie
14.11.2016, No escalation in cost can be allowed after
14.05.2016 because no justifiable reason has been cited or
explanation offered by the respondents for such inordinate
delay in offering the possession to the complainant.

%0, on a combined analysis of all these points, the cost of
inflation is to be allowed to the company as per the following
calculation.

5r, No. Particular Amount
(Rs. In Sg.
meELEr |
A Cost of Construction as of 5:];20111 {As per | 17546
Agresment)
A | Percentage Cost of escalation to be absarbed | 5%
by the developer
C. Cost of Escalstion to be observed by the | B77.30
developer [In Ra} (A*H )

ik B0/
Page 77 of §6 .



o Average CL at the deemed date of possession | 162.27
as per lormula specified in Agreement

(149+161+176.80/3)

E. BASE CLSA at the time of booking/agreement | 136
as on August 2011 as given in the bullder
buyer agreement |
F. The difference in the average CL at the time of | 26.27
possession and base CLSA (E-D)

. % Increase in the cost up to the deemed date | 19.31%
of possession (F/E)

,l .

H. Cost to be observed by the builder In | 5%

percentage (H] (H * E)
1 Net iscrease in the cost in % 1431%
| | Cost Escalation demanded by Developer in per | 33218
| %q. foet
K Escalation Allowed Per 5q. m (A1) 251148 |

| = Escalation Allowed Per sq. it [A])/10.764 | 233.32

In view of the of above discussion, the committee is of the view that
escalation cost of Rs. 233.32 per sq. feet is to be allowed instead of
Rs. 332,18 demanded by the developer,

Working of Cost escalation as demanded by the company and supported
by the certificate of chartered accountant Is annexed as Annexure-28

Recommendation:

G. PLC Charges:

Complainant: The respondent has raised a demand for an added PLC for
the 24m wide road amounting to INR 7,50,000/- from one of the
complainants, Mr. Shyam Nandan Pandey and MINR Gauri Pandey [Case
Mo, 495 of 2020). Besides, the respondent has illegally charped PLC
amounting to INR 3, 97,105.20 for park facing allotment. However, the
respondent [iled to offer the same allotment as the majority of the park
has been taken over by NHAI Authorities. In view of this, he sought
direction to the respondent for refund of the money with interest,

Respondent: That the allegation of the complainant is false and
fabricated as the respondent never raised any additional demand

Page T8 af &4



amounting to INR 7,50,000/-. Rather, the company has charged PLC
amounting to INR 397,105.20/- from the complainant Mr. Shyam
Mandan Pandey for unit no. E-24-FF being park facing plot as per the
approved layout plan of the colony. The Park has been fully developed
by the respondent. The owner has paid the PLC charges and no
additional demand has ever been raised by the respondent. The copy of
the LoP showing the plot and the park (s enclosed at Annexure-29
Hence, the complainants must be put to strict proof to substantiate their

averment

H. The nominees did not raise the issues of super area, cost escalation,
development charges and utility connection charges Hence, the same
have not been dealt with by the Committee,

Amstoria [Plotted & floor , Sector-102 & 102A)
A.  Physical Possession of the Plot:

Overview of the Project: The Amstoria is a plotted residential colony
developed by the respondent company over an area measuring 133.705 acres
in residential sector 102 and 102A, Gurugram in terms of the licenses bearing
no. 58 of 2010, 45 of 2011 and 41 of 2021. Total 1108 no. of plots of various
sizes have been provided In the approved lay out plan of the colony. The
company has proposed to construct 28 villas and 465 independent floors
[(G#2) on 155 plots. The construction work of 28 villas is in progress, whereas
construction work of 465 independent foors has been completed at site. The
current population of the coleny is around 150. The approved tayout plan of
the colony iz enclosed as Annexure-30.

The nominee/complainant, Vikas Mangla has been allotted a plot by the
respondent company. He attended the meeting of the committee held on
13.10.2021. The representatives of the respondent company were also
present in the meeting. The issues discussed therein and the
recommendations thereon by the Committee are as follows:

Complainant:

. The respondent had offered possession of plot number C-373 vide
letter dated 17.10.2017, He had already submitted the requisite
documents asked for by the respondent. However, the respondent

/L :'-“r.r‘.l?r* 1A of ’ﬁﬁ.'q'hfr

Page 79 of 86



I= yet to handover the physical possession and to execute a
conveyance deed of the piot

ii.  The plot has not been demarcated at site,

i, He sought the Committee to direct the respondent for execution of
the conveyance deed and handing over the physical possession of
the plotin a time bound manner.

v, The respondent may be directed to provide the details of EDC/IDC
and GST calculations.

Respondent: The issue does not figure in the list of the issues to be
resolved by the Committee in terms of the order 06.07.20Z21
Nevertheless, as directed by the Ld. Committee during the meeting held
on 12.10.2021, the plot has been shown to the complainant and the steps
are¢ being taken for registration of the conveyance deed. The
complainant has deposited the requisite amount for purchase of stamp

papers

Excess charges of EDC/IDC:

Respondent: The complainant has agreed to pay Development Charges
@Rs. 4,400 per sq. yd, which includes EDC/IDC in terms of the clause 2.3
[a] of the PBA. Thus, the DC has been charged accordingly @4,400 x 225=
Hs. 9,90,000/- {exclusive of taxes) and was duly remitted by the
complainant on 29.04.2011, 28.05.2011, 24.09.2011 and 06.01.2012
without any demur or protest.

D. The nominees did not raise the other issues eg super area, cost
escalation, STP charges, electrification charges, holding charges, club
membership charges, preferential location charges, developmaent
charges and utility connection charges and power back-up charges,
Hence, the same have not been dealt with by the Committee. However,
in complaint no. 1894 of 2021 titled as Sushila Mallick and Salil Anand &
Urs, Versus BPTP Ltd,, who has been allotted an independent floor in the
colony, has raised the issue of cost escalation by the respondent
company. The same i3 discussed below: :

— I:'_"I:I r I‘_I"' .
l\v./’ ﬂ/ ':J" VRN ¥

Fage B0 of B



Cost Escalation:
Relevant Clause as per Agreement:

In terms of the Clause mentioned in the agreement "Clause 12.13"
duly accepted and signed between the customer and the company,
the cost escalation is to be borne by the customer, The aforesaid
clauses are reproduced below for ready reference:

Builder Buyer Agreement (Clause No: 12.12)

20.12 The Purchaser{s) understands and agrees that the sale
consideration of the "Unit" comprises the cost of construction rates
applicable on September 1, 2010, amongst other components. The
Purchaser(s] further recognizes that doe to abnormal market
variation in the eost of construction Le., cost of matertals, labor, and
project management cost, the actual cost of the “Unit" may
experience escalation; and may thus vary. The final cost of
construction shall be calculated at the stage of completion of the
project, should the variance be equal to or less than 5%, of the cost
of construction ascertained on September 12010 the same shall be
absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. However, should
the cost of canstruction, upon completion of the project, vary more
than 5%, then the difference in the cost shall be charged or
refunded to the Purchaser{s) as the case may be as per actual
calculation made by the Seller/Confirming Party. The variance in
the cost of construction shall be calculated on the basis of the

following formula:
. IAL4S poragmt.  CLL+CLI+CLd
Humbar af yesr (11 CLSL = Prsers Cost of Comtracken
TR 16148)- per Sq.ft)/ [Number af Year (3]] x [CL1+CL2+CL3)/CLSL
= Present Cost of Construction

Rs. 16146/ -- per sq, feet= cost of construction as on date of booking as
determined by the Seller/Conflrming Party

CLSL= Cost Index of CPWD on September 1, 2000, of the unit
CL1= Cost index of CPWD on September 1, 2011 of the unit
CL2= Cast index of CPWD on September 1. 2012 of the umnit
CL3= Cost Index of CPWD on offer of Possession of unit

On a plain reading of the above clause, the following key Issues
emerge to examine by the commitbee:

}L-‘ | I{’.I"I‘l'”‘h off P "r

Page B1 of 86



Ascertain the estimated cost of construction at the time of
dooking/at the time of the agreement, as the case may be;

Absorption of 5 % Inflation by the developer;
Measurement of cost inflation based on CPWD Indesx:

Inflation benefits to be provided for the period up to date of
the actual date of the offer of possession ar up to date of
committed date of the offer of possession;

S50 we evaluated each Issue as follows:

The First Issue is to declde the estimated cost of
consiruction at the time of booking/at the time of
agreement:

It was observed that in the lead case, the estimated cost of
construction was specifically mentioned in the agreement as
to the present cost of construction. However, it may possible
that in a few of the cases, the cost of construction was not
specified in the agreement. In case, where the estimated cost
of construction is specified in the agreement itself then the
tost is to consider the cost as per the agreement executod
between the developer and buyer. So in the present case, the
present cost of construction was Rs, 16146/~ per sq. meter,
Further, in the case where the cost of construction was not
specified in the agreement then the calculation should be
done according to the principle set for the real estate project
where cost was not specified in the agreement like "Park

Spacio”,
The second issue is to absorption of 5 % InNation cost:

The relevant clause no 20.12 of the said agreement is that the
basic sale price is escalation-free except in the situation
where the cost of construction shall be equal to or less than
2%, of the cost of construction ascertained at the time of
booking, the same shall be absorbed entirely by the
seller/Confirming Party. However, should the cost of
construction upan completion of the project, vary more than
3%, then the difference in the cost shall be charged or
refunded to the Purchaser(s), as the case may be, as per
actual calculation made by the Seller/Confirming Party.

Accordingly, no escalation charges can be levied in ease the
varance is equal to or less than 5%, of the cost of

=

}F ﬂf |;1]'J f il "'fi’ﬁ : ﬂ;“

Page 82 of i&



construction, ascertained at the time of booking, the same
shall be absorbed entirely by the Seller/Confirming Party. It
also means that escalation up to 5 % was already accounted
for in the basic price charged from the buyers. In the above
context, 5% cost inflation is to be bern by the promoter and
the rest may be ascribed to purchasers,

The third issue is identification and measurement of the
cost inflation Index:

In the agreement for calculating the variance in the cost of
construction at the tme of booking and at the time of
completion of the project a formula has been mentioned
which will be the basis for calculating the cost of escalation.
The fermula specified cost index of CPWD and the cost index
of CPWD which is declared on a six-monthly basis is
appropriate and there cannot be any dispute about it. Even in
cases, where no such formula has been prescribed the CPWD
index for calculating the variation in the cost of canstruction
will be a good guide,

The fourth issue is related to the Inflation benefit period
up to date of the actual date of the offer of possession or
up to date of committed date of the offer of possession.

The possession clause 5.1 of the agreement is as under:

"5.1 Subject to Force Majeure, as defined in Clause 14 and
further subject to the Purchaser(s) having complied with all
its obligations under the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and the Purchaser(s) not being in default under
any part of this Agreement including but not limited to the
timely payment of each and every installment of the total saie
consideration including DL, Stamp duty and other charges
and also subject to the Purchaser{s) having complied with all
formalities or documentation as prescribed by the
Seller/Confirming Party, the Seller/Confirming Party
proposes to hand over the physical possession of the said unit
to the Purchaser[s) within a period of 24 months from the
date of sanctioning of the bullding plan or execution of Floor
Buyers Agreement, whichever is later ("Commitment
Period™), The Purchaser(s) further agrees and understands
that the Seller/Confirming Party shall additionally be entitled
to & period of 180 days {"Grace Period™) after the expiry of
the said Commitment Period to allow for filing and pursuing

Page B3 ol §6



the Occupancy Certificate ete, from DTCP under the Act in
respect of the entire colony.”

It was agreed that the possession of the apartment will be
given within 24 months from the date of sanctioning of the
building plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agresment,
whichever is later, A further grace period of 180 days was
agreed to apply to obtain an occupation certificate. As the
builder failed to apply the OC within 180 days after the expiry
of the commitment period, accordingly, is not entitled to the
benefit of the grace period. S0 as per the above clause, the
possession of the apartment should have been delivered
within 24 months from the date of execution of the contract,

The building plan for unit no. A-145 SF was sanctioned an
035.10.2012 and the floor buyers agreement was executed on
02022012 Out of these two dates, 05.10.2012 was later and
congidered for identification of cut-off date.,

The company affered maximum possession in the year 2019
and with a delay of almost 5 year.

The guestion that arises before the committee is whether the
tost escalation should be allowed up to the deemed date of
possession Le, 24 months from the date of sanctioning of the
building plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agrecment,
whichever is later Le. 05.10.2012, or up to the actual date of
the offer of possession Le. 2019, As most of the complainants
paid a major part of the sale consideration and there was no
default on the part of the complainant in making payment to
the promoter: The project has been delayed by over 5 years
for no fault on the part of the complainant,

It is, therefore, fair and just that the cost escalation, should be
calculated only from the d date of sanctioning of the building
plan or execution of the Floor Buyers Agreement, whichever
is later Le. 05.10.2012 up to the deemed date of delivery of
pessession Le, 04.10.2014, or up to the grace period iLe
04.04.2015. No escalation in cost can be allowed after
04.10.2014 because no justifiable reasan has been clted or
explanation offered by the respondents for such inordinate
delay in offering the possession to the complainant.

"‘-

s . F

f I'-. '-._':'r -.Ill.'l. '-ﬁ] 'r'
i-ll'r,:.ll. ﬁ. N

Fage B4 of B



So, on a combined analysis of all these points, the cost of
inflation is to be allowed to the company as per the following

calculation.
Sr. No, Particular Amount |
(Rs. In Sq. |
) |
A Cost of Construction as of Sep 2010 (As per | 16148
Agreement}
a Percentage Cost of escalation ta be absorbed by | 5%
the developer
C | Cost of Escalation to be observed by the | B07.30
developer [In Rs]
D. | Average CL at the deemed date of possession as | 163.97
per formula specified in the agreement
(149+161+181.9)/3)
E_ | BASE CLSA at the time of booking/agreement | 136
(E ) ason Sep 2010 as given in the builder buyer
agreement _
F. The difference in the average CL at the time of | 27.97
possession and base CLSA
G. % Increase in the cost up to the deemed date of 20.56%
passession
H. Cost to he observed by the builder in percentage | 5%
L Het increase in the cost 15.56%
I Cost Escalation demanded by Developer In sq. | 306,91
feet
K. | Escalation Allowed in sq, meter (K) (A1) 251291
Escatation Allowed in sq feet (K] (A®1] 23346

Working of Cost escalation as demanded by the company and supparted
by the certificate of chartered accountant is annexed as Annexure-30

In view of the of above discussion, the committee is of the view that
escalation cost of Rs. 233.46 per sq. feet is to be allowed instead of
Rs. 306.91 demanded by the developer.

o

P
A
!

A
el

/



The above report along with enclosures |s placed before the Hon'ble Authority for its kind
consideration,

'é‘%::“ |ﬂ;n o n,'i"}?'p'ﬁ"" // R.K. Sifigh, CTP(R)

Member '|' Membser
Manik Emamnn. 1AS[R) | |
Chairman

Page 86 of 26



